
SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
Room 2K2 Second Floor 

.October 27, 1986 � 7:00 p.m. 

A. Call to Order 

. B. Roll Call 

C. Communication from Visitors 

D. Approval of Minutes_ 

E. Financial Reports and Actions: 

1. Treasurer's Report 
2. Current Disbursements
3. Current Payroll Journal
4. Other 

F. Personnel Recommendations: 

1. None

G. Other Actions: 

1. Tax Abatement Policy (Second Reading)
2. Amendment-Northwest Illinois Vocational 

Education System Intergovernmental Agreement 
3. Telephone System

· 

4. Other

H� Reports: 

1. Student Trustee
2. ICCTA Representative
3. Foundation Liaison
4. Board Chair

I. Presiqent's Report: 

1. Sign and grass update
2. Science-Allied Health
3. Faculty paper-BASIL Conference
4. Remarks 

J. Time of Next Meeting 

K. Executive Session 



SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING MINUTES 

October 27, 1986 

The Board of Trustees of Sauk Valley Community College met in 
regular meeting at 7:00 p.m. on October 27, 1986 in Room 2K2 of 
Sauk Valley Community College at 173 Illinois Route 2, Dixon, IL 
61021. 

Call to Order: 

Absent: 

SVCC Staff Present: 

Minutes: 

Treasurer's Report: 

Disbursements: 

Chair Groharing called the meeting to 
order at 7:00 p.m. and the following 
members answered roll call: 

Ed Andersen 
Edie Peterson 
Robert Wolf 
Barry Bielema 

Joe McDonald 

Paul Berretini 
William Simpson 
Richard Groharing 

President Richard L. Behrendt 
Dean Robert Edison 
Dean Donald Foster 
Dean John Sagmoe 
Board Secretary Marilyn Vinson 

It was moved by Member Berrettini and 
seconded by Member Simpson that the 
Board approve the minutes of the 
September 22 and the October 2 meetings 
as presented. In a roll call vote, all 
voted aye. Motion carried. 

It was moved by Member Andersen and 
seconded by Member Peterson that the 
Board approve the Treasurer's Report as 
presented. In a roll call vote, all voted 
aye. Motion carried. 

It was moved by Member Andersen and 
seconded by Member Simpson that the 
Board approve the disbursements in the 
following amounts: 

Educational Fund: 
Building Fund: 
Insurance: 
Site and Const. 

$423,426.93 
15,368.83 

2,772.40 
21,722.45 

In a roll call vote, all voted aye. 
Motion carried. 



Payroll: 

Tax Abatement 
Policy: 

Northwest Illinois 
Voe Ed System 
Agreement: 

Telephone System: 

Reports: 
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It was moved by Member Simpson and 
seconded by Member Andersen that the 
Board approve the September 30 payroll 
in the amount of $158,193.12 and the 
October 15 payroll in the amount of 
$158,730.90. In a roll call vote all 
voted aye. Motion carried. 

It was moved by Member Berretini and 
seconded by Member Peterson that the 
Board approve the attached resolution on 
tax abatement as presented. In a roll 
call vote, all voted aye. Motion 
carried. 

It was moved by Member Simpson and 
seconded by Member Berrettini that the 
Board approve the attached Northwest 
Illinois Voe Ed System Intergovernmental 
Agreement as presented. In a roll call 
vote, all voted aye. Motion carried. 

It was moved by Member Peterson and 
seconded by Member Andersen that the 
Board proceed with bidding for the 
telephone system and using Mr. Barber as 
a consulting engineer (fee not to exceed 
$3,250), decide what the college needs 
are for such a system, with installation 
scheduled for Summer 1987. The Board also 
approved this project as a "Build Illinois" 
project with an estimated cost of $75,000. 
However, the Board also agreed that the 
funds will come from Site and Construction 
if the recommendation exceeds the "Build 
Illinois'' appropriation and/or if "Build 
Illinois" funds are unavailable. In a roll 
call vote, all voted aye. Motion carried. 

Student Trustee Bielema reported on the 
ICCB Student Advisory Committee meeting 
he had attended in Springfield. He also 
read a note to the Board from former 
Student Trustee Borell. 

Chair Groharing reported that the next 
ICCTA meeting would be held in Arlington 
Heights on November 7th and 8th and that 
the dues structure will again be one of 
the topics for debate. 

\ 



Reports: 
(continued) 
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Edie Peterson reported that the next 
Foundation meeting will be held on 
November 18. She said that the 20th 
Anniversary Scholarship Fund had reached 
a total of $6,500 towards their goal of 
$10,000. She also reported on a 
five-day workshop on the arts funded by 
a grant from the Illinois Arts Council. 

Chair Groharing expressed his appreciation 
to Bob Wolf for hosting the special Board 
meeting on October 2nd at the Bi County 
Special Ed building in Morrison. 

The Trustees discussed the possibi]ity 
of having Board meetings at other 
schools throughout the district. Chair 
Groharing reminded the Board of the 
meeting of the trustees from the 
colleges included in the northwest 
region. This meeting will be held at 
SVCC on November 13.

President Behrendt reported that the new 
marquee had been installed and the 
lighting would be added very soon. He said 
work is progressing on the main sign and 
the administration is investigating the 
possibility of planting grass in the 
cornfield area. Dr. Behrendt also reported 
on the Science/Allied Health Showcase to be 
held at the college on November 5th; a 
letter from I.S.U. on Ralph Pifer; the 
proposed meeting with area high school 
boards on December 1st on the 2+2 Concept; 
and asked the Board to consider the 
possibility of having a Board Retreat 
sometime during the middle of January. 

Chair Groharing reminded the Board of 
the reception to be held on November 
18th for Foundation members and 
Presidential Selection committee members 
to meet and visit with Dr. Behrendt. 



Adjournment: 
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Since the scheduled business was completed, 
it was moved by Member Wolf and seconded by 
Member Simpson that the Board adjourn. The 
next regular meeting will be on November 
24, 1986. 

The Board adjourned at 8:15 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted: 

Secretary 



For Board Meeting 
of October 27, 1986 

Agenda Item G-1 

TAX ABATEMENT POLICY 

The attached resolution for tax abatement in Lee 
County was submitted to the Board for first ·reading 
at the last meeting. 

' 

The Board approved this policy (as amended) and the 
new format is attached. The changes made by our 
board attorney are on page 4 to subsections 3(b) and 
(c) on that page. 

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the 
attached resolution be 
approved as presented . 



RP.SOLUTION 

ADOPTING A POLICY ON 

ABATEMENT OF REAL ESTATE TAXES IN LEE COUNTY 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of Sauk Valley Community College 

No. 506 has determined that the best interests of the College Dis­

trict requires active encouragement of commercial··and industrial de­

velopment: and 

WHEREAS, the State of Illinois permits taxing districts to. 

abate real estate property taxes as an incentive for commercial and 

industrial development and expansion pursuant to Section 162 of the 

Revenue Act of 1939 as amended (Chapter 120, Section 643, Illinois 

Revised Statutes): and 

WHEREAS, _property tax abatement can best promote commercial or 

industrial development expansion if based upon an established public 

policy subscribed to by cooperating taxing bodies within a development 
area: and

WHEREAS, an established written policy regarding tax abatement 

for commercial and industrial development would promote uniform, 

just and equitable administration of tax abatement: and 

WHEREAS, units of government within the Lee County area desire 

to establish such.a public policy regarding the abatement of taxes 

for �om�ercial and industrial development on a basis which would 

provide for such a uniform, cooperative public policy in support of 

commercial and industrial development in Lee County, and it is in 

the best interests of this Community College· District to adopt a 

policy consistent with other Lee County governments to address those 

·issues of abatement which may arise in Lee County. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

That the Board adopt the following policy: 



SECTION 1: POLICY: This Board shall abate real estate taxes 

in Lee County from time to time upon the terms and conditions set                
forth in this policy, but no abatement shall become effective until

the Board of Trustees has, by Resolution, approved the application, 

established the terms of abatement and directed the County Clerk of 

Lee County to abate taxes, all in accordance with the Illinois Re­

vi.se<1 Statutes an<1 requlnti.ons. 

SECTION 2: APPLI�ATtONS: Applications for tax abatement shall 

be verified and in writing to the President of the College and shall 

include the following information: 

A. Name, address and telephone number of the applicant. 

B. Name, title, address and telephone number of representa­

tive making application (if different from applicant). 

c. Statement describing applicant's business (1) generally, 

and (2) at location where abatement ·is requested. 

n. Description (legal description and/or street address) of 

site. 

E. Real estate tax code(s) for site. 

F. Current equalized assess&d value for site (by parcel and 

total EAV), and current taxes paid (by parcel and total 

tax). 

G. Name and address of owner of site if different from appli­

cant. 

H. Description of current business operations conducted on 

site, including number of employees working full-time and 

part-time. 

I. If applicant is a corporation, submit a photocopy of the 

certificate 6f incorporation if an Illinois corporation, 

or the certificate of authority if a foreign corporation, 
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together with any amendments thereto, or certificates of 

good s£anding� and copies of the applicant's most recent 

annual corporate report to the Secretary of State of the 

state.of incorporation. 

J. If applicant is lnot a corporation, name, address and pri­

mary occupation of all partners or individuals havinq an 

ownership interest, direct or indirect interest, greater 
-

I 

than 10% in the business to be conducted on site for which 

the abatement is requested. 

K. Statement of the total number of full-time and part-time 

employees to be (1) hired, (2) added, or (3) retained as a 

result of the location/expansion project, together with a 

brief description of the jobs anticipated to be so created 

or retained, total estimated payroll for each job category 

and the combined estimated payroll for a.11 job categories. 

L. Total estimated cost of the expansion/location project. 

M. Estimated market area for products· manufactured or sold. 

N. Terms of abatement requested. 

O. Estimated dollar amount of abatement being requested 

(tot�l aggregate amount and total annual amount for length 

of term requested). 

P. Such other additional information as may be requested from 

time to time by the taxing body. 

SECTION 3: GUIDELINES: Guidelines for consideration of appli­

cations for tax abatement shall be as follows: 

A. The nature and extent of any abatement shall be determined 

by the potential economic and community development hene­

fi ts to the general community including potential employ­

ment and other expenditures related to construction, po­

tential increases in the community's work force and 

-3-



payroll, increases in assessed valuation, potential encour� 

agement of further economic and community development, and 

the avoidance of work reductions or.decreases in assessed 

values. 

B. Abatements will apply only to projects which are reasonably 

expected to cost in excess of $200,000.00 and are reasonably 

expected to result in the creation of ten or more jobs in the 

College District or retention of ten or more jobs in the Col­

lege District, without causing loss of jobs from other em­

ployers located in the College District. 

c. Any area within Lee County in the jurisdiction of the College 

District shall be eligible, subject to limitations and provi­

sions of zoning and building codes.

D. The terms of any tax abatement shall not exceed the limita­

tions of state lar, and the Board of Trustees may add such 

further restrictipns, limitations and conditions as it con­

siders necessary.: 

E. 
Applications for abatement may be considered on a priority 

basis which takes into account anticipated economic develop­

ment benefits, the time of filing and the total aggregate of 

all outstanding abatements for application for abatement in 

any one year. 

F. Reference to commercial or industrial firms in this policy 

shall include any person or business entity that qualifies as 

an applicant for tax abatement under Chapter 120, Section 

643, Illinois Revised Statutes as the same may hereinafter be 

amended. 

G. All projects must be commenced not less than ninety days fol­

lowing approval of the application. 

SECTION 4: ABATEMENT TERMS: The total aggregate allowed any sin­

gle applicant shall not exceed the statutory maximum applicable, and no 

ordinance adopted pursuant to this policy shall be construed to allow 

any excess abatement: 
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A. Amount: Firms that are qualified under Section 3 of this 

policy may be granted an abatement the amount of which 

shall not exceed the following limits: 

1. New commercial or industrial firms locating within

the College District in Lee County or existing firms

expanding their facilities within the College Dis-
1 

trict in Lee County, when such location or expansion

i� reason�bly expected to result in an increase in 

the work force and an increase in the assessed valua­

tion of the premises in question may be qranted an

abatement up to 100% of the additional taxes which

would otherwise arise as a result of the increase in

the equalized assessed value. A minimum abatement of

50% shall be granted targeted industries.

2. Existing commercial or industrial firms expanding

their facilities within the College District in Lee

County, when such expansion is reasonably expected to

r�sult in an increase in the assessed value of the

premises in question and no increase in the work

force, but is expected to retain existing employees,

may be granted an abatement up to 75% of. the addi­

tional taxes which would otherwise arise as a result

of the increase in the equalized assessed value. A

minimum abatement of 25% shall be granted targeted

industries.

3. Existing commercial or industtial firms expanding

their facilities within the College District in Lee

County, reasonably expected to result in an increase 

of assessed value, but no increase in the work force 

and a reduction in the existing work force, may be

granted an abatement up to 50% of the additional

taxes which would otherwise arise as a result of the 

increase in the equalized assessed value.
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B. Length: Firms that are qualified under Section 3 of this 

Policy may be granted an abatement the length of which 

shall not exceed the following limits: 

1.New commercial or industrial firms located within the

College District in Lee County or existing firms ex­

panding their facilities within the College District

in Lee County, when such location or expansion is 

reasonably expected to result in an increase in the 

work force and an increase in the assessed valuation

of the premises in question may be granted an abate­

ment for not more than ten years. A minimum abate­

ment of five years shall be granted targeted

iridustries.

2.

Existing commercial or industrial fir�s expandirig 

their facilities within the College District in Lee

County, when such expansion is reasonably expected to

result in an increase in the work force, but is ex­

pected to retain existing employees, may be granted

an abatement for not more than seven years. A mini­

mum abatement of three years shall be granted tar­

geted industries.

3. Existing commercial or industrial firms expanding 

their facilities within the College District in I.ee

County reasonably expected to result in an increase 

of assessed value, but no increas� in work force and

a reduction in the existing work force, may be

granted an abatement for not more than five years. A 

minimum abatement of one year shall be granted tar­

geted industries.

c. Computation: Tax abatements shall be computed by 1)

determining the current amount of taxes paid on the prop­

erty in question, 2) estimating the increase in assessed

value of the property as a result of the proposed
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D. 

development, 3) calculating the increase in taxes which 

would result from such increase in assessed value at cur­
 

rent tax rates, and 4) applying the approved percentage 

and term (length) of abatement to determine the total 

approved abatement in dollars. The resolution a<lopting 

t·he abatement shall then establish the total abatement 

approved and, where applicable, the amount of each in­

stallment. Example: Land currently paying $1,000 annual 

tax. The $1,000 is the base, unabated tax. A qualified 

project is estimated to increase equalized assessed value 

so as to result in $3,000 in taxes annually. Tax abate­

ment approved at 50% over 5 years. Total amount of abate­

ment is $5,000. (50% x $2,000 increase x 5 years). Reso­

lution ·will grant $5,000 abatement in installments such 

as: 1) $1,000 each year for 5 years: or 2) $1,�00 in years 

1 and 2, $2,000 in year 3, and $500 in years 4 and 5. In­

stallments could be flexible. Each year taxpayer will pay 

the full amount-of the unabated tax ($1,000 in the exam­

ple), and receive a credit in the agreed amount towards 

the increase, if any, over the base, unabated tax. 

Targeted Industries: By this resolution and from time to 

time by adoption of amendments hereto, certain industries 

shall be designated as "targeted industries" for the pur­

pose of economic development. It is the legislative pur­

pose of this Board of Trustees to determine and i<lentify 

the types of industries which are critical to the area's 

economy and future growth. The general categories for 

such retention and growth activities are: food and kin­

dred products: printing and publishing: cement and con­

crete products: blast furnaces and foundries: fabricated 

metal products and machinery: tourism: plastics: leather 

products, manufacture �f retail products: insurance: and 

health care and social services. Applicants within such 

industries shall be encouraged by entitlement to minimum 

abatement. A complete schedule of such targeted 
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industries is attached to this resolution and made a part 

hereof. 

E. Limitation: The actual amount and length of the abatement 

shall be considered on a firm by firm basis using the quidelines and 

other criteria established by the policy. 

This resolution approved this 

19 

ATTEST: 

-8-

day of 



POLICY ON ABATEMENT OF REAL ESTATE TAXES IN LEE COUNTY 

SECTION 1:- POLICY: This Board shall abate real estate taxes 

in Lee County from time to time upon the terms and conditions set 

forth in this policy, but no abatement shall become effective until 

the Board of Trustees has, by Resolution, approved the application, 

established the terms of abatement and directed
.

the County Clerk of 

Lee County to abate taxes, all in accordance with the Illinois Re­

vised Statutes and regulations .. 

SECTION 2: APPLICAT!_Q.��:. Applications for tax abatement shall 

be verified and in writing to the President of the College and shall 

include the following information: 

A. Name, address and telephone number of the applicant. 

B. Name, title, address and telephone number of representa­

tive making application (if different from applicant). 

C. Statement describing applicant's business (1) qenerally, 

and (2) at location where abatement is requested. 

D. Description (legal description and/or street address) of 

site. 

E. Real estate tax code(s) for 'site. 

F. Current equalized assessed value for site (by parcel and 

total EAV), and current taxes paid (by parcel and total 

tax). 

G. Name and address of owner of site if different from appli..

cant. 

H. Description of current business operations conducted on 

site, including number of employees workinq full-time and 

part-time. 



I. If applicant is a corporation, submit a photocopy of the 

certificate of incorporation if an Illinois corporation, 

or the certificate of authority if a foreign corporation, 

together with any amendments theret6, or certificates of 

good standing, and copies of the applicant's most .recent 

annual corporate report to the Secretary of State of the 

state of incorporation. 

J. If applicant is not a corporation, name, address and pri­

mary occupation of all partners or individuals having an 

ownership interest,· direct or indirect interest, greater 

than 10% in the business to be conducted on site for which 

the abatement is requested. 

K. Statement of the total number of full-time and part-time 

employees to be (1) hired, (2) added, or (3) �etained as a 

result of the location/expansion project, together with a 

brief description of the jobs anticipated to be so created 

or retained, total estimated payroll for each job category 

and the combined estimated payroll for all job categories. 

L. Total estimated cost of the expansion/location project. 

M. Estimated market area for products manufactured or sold. 

N. Terms of abatement requested. 

o. E�timated dollar amount of abatement being requested

(total aggregate amount and total annual amount for length

of term requested).

P. Such other additional information as may be requested from 

time to time by the taxing body. 

SECTION 3: GUIDELINES: Guidelines for consideration of appli-

cations for tax abatement shall be as follows: 
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A. The nature and extent of any abatement shall be determined 

by the potential economic and community development bene­

fits to the general community including potential employ­

ment and other expenditures related to construction, po­

tential increases in the community's work force and pay­

roll, increases in assessed valuation, potential encour­

agement of further economic and community development, and 

the avoidance of work reductions or decreases in assessed 

values. 

B� Abatements will apply only to projects which are 

reasonably expected to cost in excess of $ or 

are reasonably expected to result in the creation or re­

tention of ten or more jobs. 

C. Any area within the jurisdiction of the College District 

shall be eligible, subject to limitations and provisions 

of zoning and building codes. 

D. The terms of any tax abatement shall not exceed t,he limi­

tations of state law, and the Board of Trustees may add 

such further restrictions, limitations and conditions as 

it considers necessary. 

E. Applications for abatement may be considered on a priority 

basis which take� into account anticipated economic devel­

opment �enefits, the time of filing and the total aggre­

gate of all outstanding abatements for application for 

abatement in any one year. 

F. Reference to commercial or industrial firms in this policy 

shall include any person or business entity that qualifies 

as an applicant for tax abatement under Chapter 120, Sec­

tion 643, Illinois Revised Statutes as the same may here­

inafter be amended. 

-3-



G. All projects must be commenced not less than ninety days 

following approval of the application. 

SECTION 4: ABATEMENT TERMS: The total aggregate allowed any 

single applicant shall not exceed the statutory maximum applicable, 

and no ordinance adopted pursuant to this policy shall be construed 

to allow any excess abatement: 

A. Amount: Firms that are qualified under Section 3 of this 

policy may be granted an abatement the amount of which 

shall not exceed the following limits: 

1. New commercial or industrial firms locating within

the College District in Lee County or existing firms

expanding their facilities within the College Dis­

trict in Lee County, when such location or expansion

is reasonabiy expected to result in an in�rease in 

the work force and an increase in the assessed valua­

tion of the premises in question may be granted an 

abatement up to 100% of the additional taxes which 

would otherwise arise as a result of the increase in

the equalized assessed value. A minimum abatement of

50% shall be granted targeted industries. 

2. Existing commercial or industrial firms expanding

their facilities within the College District in Lee

County, when such expansion is reasonably expected to

result in an increase in the assessed value of the

premises in question and no increase in the work

force, but is expected to retain existing employees,

may be granted an abatement up to 75% of the addi­

tional taxes which would otherwise arise as a result 

of the increase in t�e equalized assessed value. A 

minimum abatement of 25% shall be granted targeted 

industries. 
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3. Existing commercial or industrial firms expanding 

their facilities within the College District in Lee

County, reasonably expected to result in an increase 

of assessed value, but no increase in the work force 

and a reduction in the existing work force, may be 

granted an abatement up to 50% of the additional 

taxes which would otherwise arise as a result of the 

increase in the equalized assessed value. 

B. Length: Firms that are qualified under Section 3 of this 

Policy may be granted an abatement the length of which 

shall not exceed the following limits: 

1. New commercial or industrial firms located within the

College District in Lee County or existing firms ex­

panding their facilities within the College District

in Lee County, when such location or expansion is

reasonably expected to result in an increase in the

work force and an increase in the assessed valuation 

of the premises in question may be granted an abate­

ment for not more than ten years. A minimum abate­

ment of five years shall be granted targeted 

industries. 

2. Existing commercial or industrial firms expanding

their facilities within the College District in Lee 

County, when such expansion is reasonably expected to 

result in an increase in the work force, but is ex­

pected to retain existing employees, may be granted 

an abatement for not more than seven years. A mini­

mum abatement of three years· shall be granted tar­

geted industries.

3. Existing commercial or industrial firms expanding 

their facilities within the College District in Lee

County reasonably expected to result in an increase 

of assesseo value, hut no increase in work force and 
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a reduction in the existing work force, may be 

granted an abatement for not.more than five years. A 

minimum abatement of one year shall be granted tar­

geted industries. 

C. Computation: Tax abatements shall be computed by l} 

determining the current amount of taxes paid on the prop­

erty in question, 2} estimating the increase in assessed 

value of the property as a result of the proposed develop­

ment, 3) calculating the increase in taxes which would re­

sult .from such increase in assessed value at current tax 

rates, and 4) applying the approved percentage and term 

(length} of abatement to determine the total approved 

abatement in dollars. The resolution adopting the abate­

ment shall then establish the total abatement approved 

and, where applicable, the amount of each installment. 

Example: Land currently paying $1,000 annual tax. The 

$1,000 is the base, unabated tax. A qualified project is 

estimated to increase equalized assessed value so as to 

result in $3,000 in taxes annually. Tax abatement 

approved at 50% over 5 years. Total amount of abatement 

is $5,000. (50% x $2,000 increase x 5 years}. Resolution 

will grant $5,000 abatement in installments such as: 1)

$1,000 each year for 5 years: or 2} $1,500 in years l and 

2, $2,000 in year 3, and $500 in years 4 and 5. Install­

m�nts could be flexible. Each year taxpayer will pay the 

full amount of the unabated tax ($1,000 in the example), 

and receive a credit in the agreed amount towards the in­

crease, if any, over the base, unabated tax. 

D. Targ���In��������: By this resolution and from time to 

time by adoption of amendments hereto, certain industries 

shall be designated as "targeted industries" for the pur­

pose of economic development. It is the leqislative pur­

pose of this Board of Trustees to determine and identify 

the types of industries which are critical to the area's 

economy and future growth. The· general categories for 
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such retention and growth activities are: food and 

kindred products; printing and publishing; cement and con­

crete products; blast furnaces and· foundries; fabricated 

metal products and machinery; tourism; plastics; leather 

products, manufacture of retail products; insurance; and 

health care and social services. Applicants within such 

industries �hall be encouraged by entitlement to minimum 

abat�ment. A complete schedule of such targeted 

industries is attached to this resolution and made a part 

hereof. 

E. Limitation: The actual amount and length of the abatement 

shall be considered on a firm by firm basis using the guidelines and 

other criteria established by the policy. 
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Uraill Mil I Pr<.Hiucts - *204 

1 I. l'r int ing ancJ J>ubl ishing 

MiRc, Co1\verted Paper - *264 

Conuuerclal Printing - *275 

l ll.. Ct'ment ,. Concrete Prouucts 

N11111l11rahl<! t:omls - *519 Ct>mPnt/llyuraul le -:- *324 

Insurance 

FlrC'/C.rnun I l11m11";111c.:e - *6)3 

Tit le i11s11ra11ce - *636 

l 1rn11ra1H:e Agent s/nrokC'rs - *()!� 1 

llL•alth CarC' t1111I Soclal Scrv fce9 

Nursing l11.1m<.>s - *HOS 
Oulpath.•nt FacllHlcA - *HOB 

HPs ldcnt la 1 C;ue - *H16 

Social Se1vlc('s - *831 

Prlntlng a111l Pnl>lislal11g 

Newsp;1pt:>rt> - *271 

Tax J\h:1I t•11u•nl !il'l11•d 11ll' - l'g. I 

1 V. Blast Furrrnces/Foun<ln r ies 

B [;1st Furnaces/Steel - *331 

Iron/Steel Founuaries - *332 

V. FnhricnLed Mct;il Pro<lucts 
& Machi1wry 

Cutlery, Tools, llardware - *342 

Screw Machine Prouucts - *31�5 

Mlsc. M:u:hl nery, not elect. - *346 

Mutur VC'h ides/Equipment - *371 

Me;1suri11g /Control Uevkes - *382 

VJ. 'l'uurJsm 

Grorrry Stores - *541 

lfoml•n 's St·orps - >'<5(12 
Shot' s I II r ( ' s - ,., r,(,(, 

1111t1 • I :; /Mo I l' I B - >
'
< 70 1 

Movll� Tlieilll•rs - -1<]8) 



TAHC:ETED INUIJSTRIES - SUPPLIERS 
---··-- · · ----·--;; ·-. -----··-----·---- -------- --

Food iltHI K l11dt"L•d Producl s 

Fabir lc ated Ml.'t a I l'rod11l'I H 

<: l:t s s I' r11d1w t s 

I. I Vl'SI tll'I< 

Agr ll't1 I Lura I l'rodut:t s 
· 1•;1p1•1 lio;1rd C11111 :1 lttl'n; 
Tr111·k Tra11sporLa1· lnn 
Hus l11l•ss Serv lct•s 

F n h r le: :t t l' d M1� I a I s 

Ml'l :i I work l nr, Madi I ne ry 

Mls1:. Mi1chl1u•ry 

N1111fc>rrous M1•Lals 
I' r I mar y I r1111 ;1 1111 St ee I 

Misc. l'Lrnl lcs 

Bus l111•Hs �;l'l'V ll't•s 

1:l'111• ra I I 11d11sl 1 la I M:il'h I 111· ry 

I 11i:ur:111c·t•· 

1'1 I 111 l 11g a11d 1'11h I I sill ng 
C1111111111 1 1i1· :1 t I on s 

Ht' a I E �' L at £' 

Iha�.; l11L'Hs St•rv (1·t•s 

l'r 1111 J11g/l111ld f!;h 111� 

l';1pl•rliuard Products 
A Ir '1'1<1 11Hp111·1 ;1t lo11 

C11m111111ilcaL ln11s 
Bus ltu�ss Sl'rv lees 

l'L1sl .. ks, l.c:atlu•r, Co1wrelc 

MIHc.· Manufacturing 
F 11 h r l.c a L e <l tl0 L a I 1::1 

MI SC • r I as l k 8 

Pnperboard Proclu<"ts 

Uus l11c>ss Serv kes 
Truck Tr.111!:lportal Jnn 

l11orgnn k Clu•mka Is 

VJ. Retnil Products 

Glass l'roducts 
Elt!clrle llLll llJc�s 
RaclJo and T1dcvlHl1111 
F J ll<llH'l' 

C Clllllllll II le ;i t j u 11 s 

Heal Estate 

VU. Health Care / Social Services 

V 111. 

Un1�s 

Food amJ Kindred Products 

Pr lut Jug nnd Puh I Lshlug 

Electric UtilitJes. 

Flnalll'C 

C11111111t1 II le ii t j ()II s 

llusJ.1 10ss Servlces 

'1'011 r I :.;m 

Fond and Ki11dre<l Products 

Misc. Manufacturers 

l'r J 11 L I ng and l'uh I J sh ing 
Ell'ct1·tc lltllilles 

FI 11:11H:e 
C1111111 1u11 il':tl Ions 

llus l1 1L•ss Serv lc·<•s 



For Board Meeting 
of October 27, 1986 

Agenda Item G-2 

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO NORTHWEST ILLINOIS 

VOCATIONAL EDUCATION SYSTEM INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 

Attached is the proposed amendment to the NIVES inter­
governmental agreement. 

This amendment provides for the inclusion of one super­
intendent from the Lee or Whiteside County Education 
Service Region and a representative from Sauk Valley to 
serve on the executive board of the NIVES. 

This is important for the college, since this will 
enable the college to be a part of the decision making 
process of this new agency. 

RECOMMENDATION: Board approval of the 
attached amendment. 



NORTHWESTERN ILLINOIS VOCATIONAL 

EDCUA T ION SYSTEM 

TO: NIVES Superintendents 
FROM: Michael G. Kelly 
DATE: September 25, 1986 

RE: Amendment to change membership of the Executive Committee. 

At the September 24, 1986 meeting, the NIVES BOARD approved the 
attached Amendment to the NIVES Intergovernmental Agreement. The next 
step in the amendment process is to submit the Amendment to local School 
Boards for ratification. 

After receipt of the proposed amendment, each member Board of 
Education has 60 days to act on the proposed amendment. Failure to act 
within 60 days means an affirmative vote for the proposed amendment 
from the member Board of Education. When three-quarters of member 
Boards of Education approve the proposed amendment, it becomes 
effective. (Please see Article VIII - Amendments, page 18.)

Please return the Amendment Resolution to me when your Board of 
Education approves it. 

If you have any questions; do not hesitate to contact me. 

- 8 -



Northwestern Illinois Vocational 

Education System 

I ntergovernmenta 1 Agreement 

Amendment *I 

Article 11 - Organization and Operation, Section 7 

1.11.1 The Executive Committee shall be chaired by the BOARD 

President. The Executive Committee shall consist of the BOARD 
President, the superintendent of the Administrative Agent, a 
representative of Sauk Valley Community College, one superintendent 
from the Lee or Whiteside County Education Service Region, 
and five members from the BOARD. The Planning Grant Director shall 
be an ex-officio member of the Executive Committee. 

1.11.2 The superintendents of the Lee and Whiteside County 
Educational Service Regions shall alternate on the Executive 

Committee. All other Executive Committee members shall serve a 

term of two years and shall be elected at the annual August BOARD 
meeting, 1986. Terms shall commence September 1, 1986 and end 

June 30, 1988. Meeting dates shall be established by the 
Executive Committee as needed. 

If an Executive Committee member resigns during his/her term, 
the BOARD shall replace that individual at the next BOARD meeting. 

Amendment Resolution 

Whereas, the Intergovernmental Agreement for the Northwestern Illinois 

Vocational Education System allows voting member districts to amend 
said agreement; and, 

Whereas, ____________ , No __ is a voting member of 
Name of School District 

the Northwestern Illinois Vocational Education System. 

Now, therefore, let it be resolved that _________ , No._ 

.Name of School District 

--------·Counties of ___________ ,, Illinois
Town 

approves the amendment* I as written above. 

Be it further resolved that the President and Secretary of this Board are 
hereby authorized to direct and execute the approval of this amendment. 

-9-



NORTHWESTERN ILLINOl5 VOCATIONAL 

EDUCATION SYSTEM 

Intergovernmental Agreement 

Amendment •1 

Certification 

1.-----------· Secretary of the Board of Education of 

------------·No. __ -· ----------

Counties, 1 llinois, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true 

and correct resolution which was duly passed by said BOARD at its regular 

meeting held on the ____ .day of ___ _.A.O., 19 __ _ 

ATTEST 

President of BOARD Secretary of BOARD 

District Number Counties City State 

- 10 -



For Board Meeting 
of October 27, 1986

Agenda Item G-3 

TELEPHONE SYSTEM 

The Board of Trustees at its meeting of May 12, 1986

approved William Barber as a consultant to determine the 
telephone needs of Sauk Valley Community College. The 
fee was not to exceed $3,250 for services through the 
verbal and written reporting of findings and the 
recommendation of proposals submitted. 

We will need the following resolutions and/or approval 
from the Board of Trustees at this time: 

1. Approve Mr. Barber as a consulting
engineer to proceed with the telephone
system recommendations at the college
at a cost not to exceed $3,250 for
services up to and including recommend­
ations from bid proposals.

2. Approve the telephone project as a "Build
Illinois" Project with an estimated cost 
of $75,000, with the assurance that funds 
are available from other sources if the 
recommendations exceed the "Build Illinois"
appropriations. 

3. Review with Mr. Barber his recommendations 
as to the needs of the telephone system
and approve and/or amend the specifications
to be placed for bids as soon as possible.

RECOMMENDATION: Board approval of the 
three resolutions. 



This request for transmitted by: 

DRAFT SPECIFICATION l 24 Oct. '86 



must complete bid forms as specified in this solicitation; 
a corporate signature or signature of authority� 

DRAF'r SPECIFICA'l'ICN 2 24 Oct. '86 



DRAFT SPECH'ICA'rION 3 24 Oct. '86 



Public Liability insurance with combined coverage of $1000000 • •

DRAF'f SPECIFICA'fION 4 24 Oct. '86 



by a Stromberg Carlson Step 

of All Lines. 

DRAFT SPECIFICATION 5 24 Oct. '86 



WATS Access. 

I• 

I. SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

DRAFT SPECIFICATION 

of Trunk; Station & Equipment growth for 

6 24 Oct. '86 



e. NIGHT ANSv'1ER SERVICE 

b. Station busy condition 

e. Cut down telephone tag. 

DRAFT SPECIFICATION 7 24 Oct. '86 



INHOUSE 'l'RAFFIC 

DRAF'l' SPECIFICATION 24 Oct. 186 



Item 
Stations 

Equipped 
154 

Wired 
225 

Max. Size 
225 

hrs. 

Please quote this proposal as follows(use bid sheets in Ap H): 

4. Price out the options as specified using bid sheet summary in 
Ap H. 

DRAFT SPECIFICATION 9 24 Oct. '86 



DRAFT SPECIFICATION 10 24 Oct. '86 



253 Secretary 

DRAFT SPECIF'ICATION 

Electronic 
Electronic 

11 

x 
x 

x 
x 

x 
x 

x 
x 

x 

24 Oct. '86 



DRAFT SPECIFICATION 12 24 Oct. '86 



DIVISION OF BUSINESS TECHNOLOGY & NATURAL SCIENCES 

280 DEAN (SAGMOE) 

399 SEC. (BABEL) 

DRAFT SPECIFICATION 

SINGLE LINE 

SINGLE LINE 

13 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

24 Oct. '86 



FINANCIAL AIDS & VETERANS AFFAIRS 

ATHLETICS 

369 COORDINATOR (BREED) 

351 COUNSELOR (CRANE) 
351 SECRETARY (MCCUNE) 

SING.LE LINE 

SINGLE LINE 

SINGLE LINE 
SINGLE LINE 

SINGLE LINE 

x x x 

x x x 

x x x 



365 COORDINATOR {O'NEIL) 
365 SECRETARY (NAGY) 

BUSINESS SERVICES 
BUSINESS OFFICE 

DRAPT SPECIF ICA'I'ION 

SINGLE LINE 
SINGLE LINE 

ELECTRONIC 

SINGLE LINE 

15 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

24 Oct. '86 



DRAFT SPECIFICA'I'ION 16 24 Oct. '86 



1. to include telephone abuse and misuse 

usage. 

17 Appendix A 



18 Appendix A 



19 Appendix B 



the following 

20 Appendix D 



simultaneously 

to er.ase 
messages. 

21 Appendix D 



The system �hould be able to class code the stations to permit 
and/ or restrict the user from the use of any or all trunks. 

22 

record the 
for 

Appendix E 



System price $ 
& wiring cost 

Installation $ 

Total Service Cost 

Signed 

23 APPENDIX H 



(beyond basic system as proposed) 

Five Trunk positions $ 

Equipment Relocation Prices: 

To change extension number $ 

24 APPENDIX H 



Information 
Information 

Processor. 

recorder cost 
Processor. Cost 

Warranty for one year $ 

based on our proposal dated 

Dated 

25 

Poller 

$ 

$ 

is 

APPENDIX H 



Voice Mail Equipment $ 

Delivery & Freignt $ 

•rraining $ 

26 APPENDIX H 



AurroMATIC ROU'I'E SELEcrrION $ 

Delivery & Freignt $ 

27 APPENDIX H 



B. Service Itemization(Included in system price) 

Warranty for one year $ 

based on our proposal dated is 

Dated 

28 APPENDIX H 



Di.al Dictation Trunks $ 

Delivery & Freignt $ 

'I'rai.ning $ 

29 APPENDIX H 



LESSEE RETAINS ITC AND OWNERSHIP AND LEASES EQUIPMENT 'I'O COLLEGE 

FOR THE FOLLOWING PERIODS: 

LESEE RETAINS ITC AND DEPRECIATION 

YEARS 

YEARS 

LEASE PURCHASE WITH SAFE HARBOR BUY OUT 

30 

31 

APPENDIX H 

APPENDIX H 



October 1986 - No. 45 

NEWSLETTER 
Illinois Community College Board 

THE I LL I NO IS COMMUN I TY COLLEGE BOARD TOOK _THE FOLLOW I NG ACTIONS AT I TS MEET I NG ON SEf>TEfoBER 
19 AT THE HOLIDAY INN SOUTH IN SPRINGFIELD: I) Approved construction of a health, physical 
education, recreation, and ath I et i c f ac i I i fy at Kankakee Ca!mun i ty Co I I ege; 2) approved the 
purchase· by Triton College, of a facility to house programs displaced during campus 
reconstruction work; 3) approved the issuance of protection, health and safety bonds by Lake 
Land Co I I ege for roof rep I acement on eight bu i Id i ngs and by Thornton Ca!mun i ty Co I I ege for 
window rep I acement and structura I reinforcements; 4) approved new uni ts of instruction at 
Black Hawk. College, Danvi I le Area Ca!munity College, College of DuPage, Highland Ca!munity 
College, 111 inois Central College, Lincoln Land Ca!munity College, John A. Logan College, 
Prairie State College, Rend Lake College, and Sauk Valley Ca!munity College; and 5) approved 
for f i I i ng with the Secretary of State proposed amen<*nents to I CCB Ru I es concerning credit 
hours required for completion of an associate degree curriculum and inclusion of a general 
education component. THE NEXT MEETING OF THE ILLINOIS COMMUNITY COLLEGE BOARD IS SCHEDULED 
FOR 9:30 A.M. ON FRIDAY, OCTOBER 17, AT THE HOLIDAY INN SOUTH IN SPRINGFIELD. 

RICHARD BEHRENDT WILL BE LEAVING LINCOLN TRAIL COLLEGE TO BECOME PRESIDENT OF SAUK VALLEY 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 14, 1986. EWEN AIKEN, president of Kennedy-King College. 
CCity Colleges of Chicago) , is on a one-year sabbatical leave. WILLIAM SETILES, Jr., has 
been named acting president. GARY W. DAVIS has been named executive director of the 111 inois 
Ca!munity College Trustees Association, effective October 27. Dr. Davis presently serves as 
assistant to the president and secretary to the Board of Control at Saginaw Valley State 
College in Michigan. 

THE GOVERNOR HAS ACTED RECENTLY ON TWO BILLS OF INTEREST TO THE I LL I NO IS PUBLIC COMMUN I TY 
COLLEGE SYSTEM. SB 1516, which requires college and university governing boards to ensure 
that all instructors are proficient in the English language, has been vetoed by the Governor. 
HB 3175 has been signed by th� Governor. This bill allows City Colleges of Chicago to make a 
one-time transfer. from the Working Cash Fund to the Education Fund and Operations, Bui I ding 
and Maintenance Fund and requires a majority vote in the total territory petitioning for a 
new community college district rather than a separate vote in both incorporated and 
unincorporat� -areas. 

BASED ON THE FALL ENROLLMENT 11SURVEY, THE NUMBER OF STUDENTS ENROLLED IN CREDIT COURSES AT 
PUBLIC COMMUNITY COLLEGES IN ILLINOIS AS OF THE END OF REGISTRATION DECREASED SLIGHTLY FROM 
339,782 A YEAR AGO TO 336,119 IN FALL TERM 1986 CA I.I PERCENT DECLINE>. However, there was 
virtually _no change in ful I-time equivalency enrollments between Fal I Terms 1985 and 1986. 
While headcount enrollments statewide decreased slightly, fewer districts experienced 
decreases in enrollments than last year. The fall enrollment survey figures are preliminary, 
with final counts to be based on computerized enrollment data submitted to the ICCB by the 
colleges. The. final counts will be available by the middle of November. 

THE I LLI NO IS COMMUN I TY COLLEGE BOARD STAFF RECENTLY COMPLETED A STUDY OF MI NOR I TY STUDENT 
PARTICIPATION IN PUBLIC COMMUNITY COLLEGES IN ILLINOIS. The study examined minority 
enrollments and completions since fiscal year 1983 in comparison to the 1980 racial/ethnic 
composition of the college districts' general populations. The study also examined the climate 
within each college that may affect the enrollment of minority students. Specific climate 
indicators included the proportion of minority administrators, faculty, and staff of the 
colleges and the methods used by the colleges to recruit and retain minority students and to 
place and fol low up graduates. A report of the study is available by contacting the ·ICCB 
Office at 217/785-0123. 

-------- 509 South Sixth Street, Room 400 * Springfield, Winois 62701 * (217) 785-0123 ----------



UNDER FISCAL YEAR 1986 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT GRANTS, COMMUN I TY COLLEGE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
ACT I V I Tl ES ASSISTED IN THE CREATION AND RETENTION OF 17, 725 JOBS IN I Lll NO IS. Camtun i ty 
colleges provided training for 852 companies through nearly 1,400 courses, serving over 
29,000 employees and helping to create and retain 6,500 jobs. Nearly 35,000 potential and 
existing business people were served through entrepreneurship training and services, helping 

to create a_nd retain nearly 4,000 jobs. Nearly 3,000 businesses were provided assistance in 
seeking state and federal contracts and subcontracts, helping to create and retain over 2,200 
jobs. Camtunity colleges operated or assisted with six small business incubators, helping to 
create and retain over 100 jobs. Camtunity college involvement in industrial attraction, 
expansion, and retention efforts assisted in the retention of nearly 2,000 jobs. and the 
creation of nearly 3,000 jobs. 

THE FIRST MEETING OF THE ILLINOIS COMMUNITY COLLEGE BOARD STUDENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE (SAC) 
FOR THE 1986-87 ACADEMIC YEAR WAS HELD ON SEPTEMBER 26 AT THE ICCB OFFICE IN SPRINGFIELD. 
Fourteen college representatives were present. SAC members responded to reports on 

legislative issues and coomunity college
' 

concerns, including ,HB 2741, SB 1516 and the Task 
Force on Residency Issues, presented by ICCB staff members. STEVE WHARRIE of Joliet Junior 
Co I I ege was e I ected as this year's cha i rperson. The next SAC meeting is schedu I ed for 
November 21 at I :00 p.m. at the ICCB Office in Springfield. Future meetings are scheduled 
for February 6 and April 10, 1987. 

,COMMUNITY COLLEGES THROUGHOUT ILLINOIS COMPETE ON A REGULAR BASIS FOR STATE, FEDERAL, AND 
FOUNDATION GRANTS. The Resource Development Camtission has been established as the newest 
coomission under the Illinois Council of Camtunity College Administrators CICCCA) in order to 
maximize the ability of coomunity colleges to identify and obtain funds available from state 
sources that match their institutional needs. Last month, . the Camtission's kick-off 
conference, "Getting Competitive $ for Camtunity Colleges," provided workshop sessions on a 
variety of state funding sources. The Resource Development Camtittee will meet again at the 
ICCCA conference on November 19-21 in Springfield. 

THE FOLLOWING EVENTS AND MEETINGS ARE SCHEDULED FOR OCTOBER AND NOVEMBER. The Association of 
Camtunity College Trustees wi 11 hold its 17th annual convention in San Diego, California, 
October 15-19. The Capital Development Board wi 11 meet on October 16 at the Northern 
Regional Office in Chicago. The ILLINOIS COMMUNITY COLLEGE BOARD wi 11 meet at the Hot iday 
Inn South in Springfield on October· 17. The ILLINOIS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FACULTY ASSOCIATION 
will hold its fall conference October 31-November I in East Peoria. The ILLINOIS COUNCIL OF 
PUBLIC COMMUNITY COLLEGE PRESIDENTS will meet on November 7 at the Hilton Hotel in Arlington 
Park. The ILLINO.IS COMMUNITY COLLEGE TRUSTEES ASSOCIATION wi 11 meet at the Hilton Hotel in 
Arlington Park on November 8. On November 10, the Illinois Council on Vocational Education 
wi 11 meet at the ICoVE Office in Springfield. The Job Training Coordinating Counci I wi 11 
meet on November 13 at the Essex Inn in Chicago. The 111 inois Occupational Information 
Coordinating Council will meet at the Department of Commerce and Camtunity Affairs Office in 
Chicago on November 14. The I Lll NO IS COUNCIL OF COMMUN I TY COLLEGE ADMINISTRATORS w i I I ho Id 
its fat I conference November 19-21 at the Holiday Inn East in Springfield. The Capital 
Development Board wi 11 meet on November 20 in Peoria. 

Printed by Authority of the State of I I linois 



TREASURER'S REPORT 

September 30, 1986 

SDUCATION FUND 

3alance on Hand August 31, 1986 

Keceipts: 

0rotal Available 

Disbursements: 

Investments 

Taxes 

Federal Work Study 

Interest on Investments 

Other Revenue 

Expenditure Credits 

Expenses for September 

Investments 

qalance on Hand September 30, 1986 

-BUILDING FUND 

-Balance on Hand August 31, 1986 

Receipts: 

Taxes 

Expenditure Credits 

Total Available 

Disbursements: 

Expenses for September 

Balance on Hand September 30, 1986 

496,493.75 

407 ,681. 61 

7 ,201.61 

8,018.37 

27,872.10 

1,626.35 

428' 041. 89 

$ 236, 961. 85 

948,893.79 

$1,185,855.64 

504,512.12 932,554.01 

49,923.99 

21,636.05 

$ 2 53 '301. 63 

$ 58,692.65 

71, 560. 04 

$ 130,252.69 

15,203.79 

$ 115,048.90 



..... ND AND INTEREST FUND 

�alance on Hand August 31, 1986 

�eceipts: 

Investments 

Interest on Investments 

?otal Available 

)isbursements: 

Investments 

3alance on Hand September 30, 1986 

�ORKING CASH FUND 

3alance on Hand August 31, 1986 

�eceipts: 

Interest on Investments 

ital Available 

)isbursements: 

�alance on Hand September 30, 1986 

'\UDIT FUND 

aalance on Hand August 31, 1986 

Receipts: 

Taxes 
Interest on Investments 

rotal Available 

Disbursements: 

Balance on Hand September 30, 1986 

$ 11,348.44 

365,445.81 

4,607.65 370,053.46 

5,158.96 

68.34 

$ 381, 401. 90 

370,160.64 

$ 11, 241. 26 

$ 13,163.15 

3,043.12 

$ 16,206.27 

-o-

$ }-6,206. 27 

$ 14,817.71 

5,227.30 

$ 20,045.01 

-o-

$ 



;1.NSURAN CE FUND 

�alance on Hand August 31, 1986 

�eceipts: 

Taxes 8,720.83 
412.37 

$ 89,7.36.77 

Interest on Investments 
Expenditure Credits 110.28 9,243.48 

rota! Available 

)isbursements: 

Expenses for September 

3alance on Hand September 30, 1986 

>ITE AND CONS'l'RUCTION FUND 

3alance on Hand August 31, 1986 

�eceipts: 
Investments 
Interest on Investments 

�otal Available 

)isbursements: 

·Investments 

126,459.65 
6,209.91 

130, 873. 61 

$ 98,980.25 

10,133.00 

$ 88,847.25 

$ 17,129.90 

132,669�56 

$ 149,799.46 

Expenses for September 4,382.65 135,256.26 

�alance on Hand September 30, 1986 

�entral National Bank 
)ixon National Bank 
�armers National Bank 
�irst National Bank 
�irst National Bank 
Jnited States Treasury 
Jnited States Treasury 
)ixon National Bank 
>ixon National Bank 
lhiteside Co. Bank 

ited Suates Treasury 
�ck Falls National 

* * * * * * * * * * * * 

FUNDS INVESTED 

S & C/W.C. 
s & c 

s & c 

s & c 

s & c 

B & I #1 

B & I #1 

Working Cash 
Working Cash 
Working Cash 
Working Cash 
Education 

Variable 
6.65 
6.50 
6.65 
5.90 
5.70 
6.02 
6.40 
6.50 
Variable 
5.70 
Variable 

TOTAL INVESTED 

11-27-86 
2-16....:87 
9-30:--86 
3-3-87 
2-26-87 
1-22-87 
1-4-87 
12-29-86 

11-28-86 

$ 14,543.20 

$1,023.885.00 
200,007.30 
105,000.00 

75,000.00 
130,873.61 
370,160.64 
155,684.27 
202,207,52 
280,908.69 
100,000.00 
494,233.33 
951,024.24 

$4,088,984.60 



SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

STUDENT LOAN FUND 

Period Ending 9/30/86 

B A L A N C E S H E E T 

ASSETS: 

Cash in Bank 
'
Notes Receivable . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  � . . . . . . .  . 

LIABILITIES & NET WORTH: 

Fund Equity 

Net Profit 

INCOME: 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . 

P R 0 F I T 

Interest Income • • • • • • • • • •  
·
• • • • • • • •

Bad Debts Repaid • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •

Contribution Income ·
• • • • • • • •.• • • • • •

EXP�NSES: 

Bad Debts 

NET PROFIT 

$7,253.25 
4,833.45 

A N D L 0 S S 

$ 29.45 
81.00 

5,000.00 

$ 1,263.70 
10, 823. 00 

$12,086.70 

$12,086.70 

$5,110.45 

$ 277 .oo 

$4,833.45 



SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

E.O.G. WORKSTUDY FUND 

Period Ending September 30, 1986 

B A 1 A N C E S H E E T 

Cash on Hand. . . • • . • . • . . . . . . . . . . . 
Workstudy Awards Receivable from Fed. Gov. 1985-86. 
Workstudy Awards Capital 1985-86 . . • . . . . .

Workstudy Awards Paid 1985-86 . . . . . . . . . • 

E.O.G. Awards Receivable from Fed. Gov. 1985-86 . 
Initial E.O.G. Awards Capital 1985-86 . . . . . 

Initial E.O.G. Awards Paid 1985-86 . . •

Renewal E.O.G. Awards Capital 1985-86 
Renewal E.O.G. Awards Paid 1985-86 . • . • • • •

PELL Grant Awards Receivable from Fed. Gov. 1985-86 . 
·PELL Grant Awards Capital 1985-86 • • • • • .

.$ 3,189.44 
-0-

. . .  164,025.75 
-0-

33,919.94 

26,811.20 
27,048.75 

PELL Grant Awards Paid 1985-86. . . . . . . . . . . .  559,708.67 
Workstudy Awards Receivable from Fed. Gov. 1986-87 • . . . .  114,531.25 
Workstudy Awards Capital 1986-87 • . • . • • . • •

Workstudy Awards Paid 1986-87 . . • • . • • • . . 
E.O.G. Awards Receivable from Fed. Gov. 1986-87 
Initial E.O.G. Awards Capital 1986-87 
Initial E.O.G. Awards Paid 1986-87 • . . . . . •

Renewal E.O.G. Awards Capital 1986-87 • 

Renewal E.O.G. Awards Paid 1986-87 • • •

PELL Grant Awards Receivable from Fed. Gov 1986-87. 
PELL Grant Awards Capital 1986-87 . . . .
PELL Grant Awards Paid 1986-87. 
Inactive Federal Grants . . 

41,493.25 
60, 341. 00 

-0-

-0-
296, 760. 00 

-0-
25, 560. 75 

$1,353.,390.00 

$164,025.75 

33,682.14 

27,049.00 

594,632.00 

17 6, 900. 11 

33,292.00 

27,049.00 

296,760.00 

$1,353,390.00 



:�. 

Balance on Hand - August 1, 198b 

Au�ust Receipts 

Void Check 118060 issued 5/ 16/86 

Cash Over - 8/11/86 Deposit 
Cash Over - 8/20/86 Deposit 
Cash Over - 8/20/86 Deposit 
Cash Over - 8/21i86 Deposit 
Cash Over - 8/27/86 Deposit 
Cash Over - 8/20/86 Deposit 

Cash Under - 8/19/86 Deposit 
Cash Under - 8/22/86 Deposit 
Cash Under -·8/29/86 Deposit 

Cash Disbursements - August, 1986 

Balance on Hand - August 31, 1986. 

ACTIVITIES 

Coipprehensive Fee Income 
Athletic Income 
Drama Income 
Student Activity Income 
Student Newspaper Income 
Film Income 
Cash Over & Under 
Other Income - Student Activity Only 

Athletic Expense 
Cheerleader & Pom Pon Squad 
Speech Activities & Readers Theatre 
Drama Expense 
Music Expense 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

RESTRICTED PURPOSES FUND 

AUGUST 31,1986 

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE DURING AUGUST, 1986 

STATEMENT OF INCOME & EXPENSE 

STUDENT ACTIVITY FUND 

TOTAL INCOME 

EXPENSE 

$1,907.79 

Student Activity Expense/Cultural-Social 
Student Senate Expense 

BUDGET 

$18,200. 
850. 

3,000. 
700. 

3,500. 
10,250. 

2,500. 
732.20 

Womens Intercollegiate Expense 
SVC Clubs 
Film Commission 
Contingencies/Non-Budgeted 

14,000. 
200. 
-0-

-0-

$ 53,200. 

Excess of Revenue ,Over Expenditures, as of August 31, 1986 
!. 

739.11 

TOTAL EXPENSE $ 

$233,919.90 

361,587.54 

2.35.00 

.02 
266.01 
262.00 

68.00 
.05 

1.00 

(527. 01) 
(68.00) 

(5.00) 

$595,739.51 

85,735.15 

$510,004.36 

$ 4,864.99 

(3.18) 

$ 4,861.81
. 

3,379.10 

$ 1,482. 71 



ASSETS 

c.ash in. Bank $510,004.36 

Petty Cash 125.00 

Accts. Rec. 199,284.88 

Investments 100,000.00 

,� . 

TOTAL ASSETS $809,414.24 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

REVOLVING AGENCY FUND LIABILITIES 

Due Educational Fund 
Due BUilding Fund 
Due Student Loan Fund 
'Due Bookstore 
Out of District Fees 
Student Tuition 
Lab Fees 
Tuition Refunds 
Lab Fees Refunds 

$ 1,385.45 
115.80 

1,096. 79 
-0-

2, l 77. 28 
596,730.41 

13,348.90 
(4,995.20) 

(185.00) 

RESTRICTED AGENCY FUND LIABILITIES 

Child Care Operations 
Parking 
Recreation Room Fund 
Student Locker Fund 
Cominunity Services 
Dislocated Steelworkers Gt. 
Dislocated Steelworkers Gt. A 
Photography Supplies 
Bas,ic Nursing Assistant Gt. 
Collegiate Choir 
LPN Supplies 
Illinois Interpretation Wo�kshop 
Nursing Uniforms 
JTPA/CAED Gt. FY 87 
Indochinese Gt. FY 86 
Indochinese Gt. FY 87 
Hits Gt. 
Hits Gt. - lndustr. Duplication 
Hits Gt. - Fashions Unlimited 
Disadvantaged Gt. FY 86 
Disadvantaged Gt. FY 87 
Disadv. & Handicapped Gt. FY 86 
Disadv. & Handicapped Gt. FY 87 
Quality Assistance Gt. 
Econ. Dev. Gt. II FY 86 
Econ. Dev. Gt. 11 FY 87 
Humanities Gt. 
Miscellaneous Account 
Econ. Dev. Gt. Income FY 86 
Econ. Dev. Gt. Expenses FY 86 
Econ. Dev. Gt. Income FY 87 
Econ. Dev. Gt. Expenses FY 87 
Student Clubs 
Adult Learning Book Charges 
SVC Foundation 
Community Theatre 
College Van 
Friends of SVC 
Sm. Bus. Dev; Gt. Income FY 86 
Sm. Bus. Dev. Gt. Expenses FY 86 
Vital- Sec. of State FY 86 
Vital- Sec. of State FY 87 
V.1.P. & C.P.P. 
Student Services/Special Projects 
DCC/Income FY 86 
DCC/Expenses FY 86 
DCC/Income FY 87 
DCC/Expenses FY 87 
L.M.O. 
Project Careers FY 86 
Project Careers FY 87 
Pre-Empl. Skills Trng. FY 86 
Pre-Empl. Skills Trng. FY 87 
PELL Grants 
Prairie State 2000 Gt. 
Articulation Gt. 

FUND EQUITY 

July l, 1986 

Excess of Revenue over Expendi­
tures, as of August 31, 1986 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & NET WORTH 

(2,406.65) 
3,460.36 
6,833.97 

.640.33 
4,870.09 

(751.52) 
6,536.20 

24.86 
(6.00) 

397.20 
570.11 
164.03 
885.20 

(233.31) 
(189.62) 

(10,570.25) 
1, 651. 20 

(48.88) 
.40 

28;179.47 
8,542.58 

(13,363.37)" 
(l,576.50) 
(6,71 3.05) 
10,039.03 

(418.85) 
90.85 

127.00 
68,683.00 

(68,618.51) 
14,675.50 
(6,610.67) 
1,284.30 
3,211.34 

(9.69) 
48.40 

876.66 
(159.75) 

10,316.00 
(ll,213.54) 

1,439.93 
(4,963.31) 

764.59 
113,451.06 
422,596.00 

(418,319.71) 
68,188.00 

(37. 592.17) 
(4,186.55) 

.02 
(3,492.53) 

(96.13) 
(992.85) 

38.15 
(3, 780. 73) 

(248.85) 

$16,234. 26 

1,482. 71 

AMOUNT 

$609;674.43 

$182,022.84 

$ 17,716.97 

$809,4i4.24 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

RESTRICTED PURPOSES FUND 

SEPTEMBER 30, 1986 

Balatlce on Hand - September 1, ·1986 

September Receipts 

Journal Voucher 

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE DURING SEPTEMBER, 1986 

Cash Disbursements - September 

Balance on Hand - September 30, 1986 

STATEMENT OF INCOME & EXPENSE 

ACTIVITIES 

Comprehensive Fee Income 
Athletic Income 
Drama Income 
Student Activity Income 
Student Newspaper Income 

·Film Income 
Cash Over·& Under 
Other Income - Student Activity Only 

Athletic Expense 
Cheerleader & Pom Pon Squad 
Speech Activities & Readers Theatre 
Drama Expense . 
Music Expense 
Student Activity Expense/Cultural-Social 
Student Senate Expense 
Womens Intercollegiate Expense 
SVC Clubs 
Film Commission 

_
Contingencies/Non-Budgeted 

STUDENT ACTIVITY FUND 

BUDGET 

$18,200. 
850. 

3,000. 
700. 

3,500. 
10,250. 

2,500. 
14,000. 

200. 
-0-
-0-

$53,200. 

Excess of Expenditures Over Revenue, as of September 30, 1986 

TOTAL INCOME 

EXPENSE 

$3,439.36 

2,487.53 
.74 

2,071.28 
-o-

TOTAL EXPENSE 

$510,004.36 

70,391.00 

(162.00) 

$580,233.36 

146,796.45 

$433,436.91 

$ 4,864.99 

(3.18) 

$ 4,861.81 

.$ 7,998.91 

$ (3, 137. 10) 



ASSETS 

Cash in Bank 

Petty Cash 

Accts • .  Rec. 

Investments 

TOTAL· ASSETS 

$433,436.91 

225.00 

262,628.70 

100,000.0Q 

$796,290.61 

REVOLVING AGENCY FUND LIABILITIES 

Due Educational Fund 
Due Building Fund 
Due Student Loan Fund 
Due Bookstore 
Out of District Fees 
Student Tuition 
Lab Fees 
Tuition Refunds 
Lab Fees Refunds 

RESTRICTED AGENCY FUND LIABILITIES 

Child Care Operations 
Pat king 
Recreation Room Fund 
Student Locker Fund 
Community Servic�s 
Dislocated Steelworkers Gt. 
Dislocated Steelworker Gt. 
Photography Supplies 
Basic Nursing Assistant Gt. 
Collegiate Choir 
LPN Supplies 
Illinois. Interpretation Workshop 
Nursing Uniforms 
JTPA/CAED Gt. FY 87 
Indochinese Grant FY 86 
Indochinese Grant FY 87 
HITS Grant 
HITS Grant - Industrial Duplication 
HITS Grant - Fashions Unlimited 
Disadvantaged Gt. FY86 
Disadvantaged Gt. FY87 
Disadv. & �andicapped Gt. FY 86 
Disadv. & Handicapped Gt. FY 87 
Quality Assistance Grant 
Econ. Dev. Gt. II FY 86 
Econ. Dev. Gt. II FY 87 
Humanities Grant 
Miscellaneous Account 
Econ. Dev. Gt. Income FY 86 
Econ; Dev. Gt. Expenses FY 86 
Econ. Dev. Gt. Income FY 87 
Econ. Dev. Gt. Expenses FY 87 
St\ldent Clubs 
Adult Learning Book Charges 
SVCC Foundation 
Community Theatre 
College Van 
Friends of SVC 
Sm. Bus. Dev. Gt. Income FY 86 
Sm. Bus. Dev. Gt. Expenses FY 86 
Vital - Sec. of State FY 86 
Vital - Sec. of.State FY 87 
V.I.P. & C•P.P. 
Student Services/Special Projects 
DCC/Income FY 86 
DCC/Expenses FY 86 
DCC/Income FY 87 
DCC/Expenses FY 87 
L.M.O. 
Project Careers FY 86 
Project Careers FY 87 
Pre-Empl. Skills Trng. FY 86 
Pre-Empl. Skills Trng. FY 87 
PELL Grants 
Prairie State 2000 Gt. 
Articulation Grant 
Woods Pre-Employment Skills 

FUNDS EQUITY 

July l, 1986 

Excess of Expenditures Over Revenue, as 
of September 30, 1986 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & NET WORTH 

$ 2,385.99 
724.45 

1,028.32 
-0-
40. 32 

677,457.01 
14,588.90 

(19,027.80) 
(876.60) 

$(4,429.36) 
3,675.51 
6,833.97 

64Q.33 
6,183.17 

707.83 
6,536.20 

24.86 
(6.00) 

397.20 
570.11 
164.03 
688.85 

(3,503.62) 
(189.62) 

(16, 733.34) 
1,202.20 

(48. 88) 
.40 

28,179.47 
7,176.72 

(7 ,613.37) 
(3, 130. 77) 
(7 ,468.89) 
10,039.03 

343.61 
90.85 

200.00 
68,683.00 

.(68,618.51) 
14,675.50 

(12,544.38) 
1,314.30 
3,261.34 

(495.26) 
48.40 

1,299.01 
(159.75) 

11,213.54 
(11,213.54) 

1,439.93 
(7,313.96) 

764.59 
115,320.92 
422,596.00 

(449,060.84) 
68,188.00 

(67. 361. 51) 
-o� 

(20.98) 
(5,396.48) 

(96.13) 
(3,001.20) 

. 38.15 
(4,973.23) 
(2,218.60) 

(25.95) 

$16,234.26 

(3,137.10) 

AMOUNT 

$ 676,320.59 

$106,872.85 

$13,097 .16 

$196,290.60 



ASSEIS: 

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE BOOKSTORE 

. Period Ending 9-30-86 

B·A·L A N  C E  S H E E T  

Cash in Bank . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . ... . . . . . . . . . .

Petty Cash ........... : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Investments ................................... . 

Accounts Receivable - Educational Fund ......... · 
Inventory 6-30-86 . . . . . . . . .  · . ... . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . .

LIABILITIES & NET WORTH: 

$ 64,579.11 . 
500.00 

71,857.28 
·216.99

112 ,944. 03 .

$250�097�41 

Accounts Payable - Student Activity Fund . .. .. . .  $ 6,542.00 

Fund Equity . . . . . . . . . . . . $342, 131. 20 
Fund Transfer . . . . . . . . . . 75,000.00 
Net Loss . . .. . . . . . . . . .. . (23,575.79) ........... '243,555.41 

INCOME: 

EXPENSES: 

P R 0 F 1 T A N D L 0 S S 

Textbook Sales ............ . 
Supply Sales .............. . 
Miscellaneous Sales ....... . 

Paperback Sales . . . . . .  � . . . .  . 
Used Book Sales . . . .. . .  � . . .  . 

Sales Tax Collected ....... . 
Other Income .............. . 

Investment Income ......... . 
' 

• 
Textbooks Purchased ....... . 

Supplies Purchased ........ . 
Miscellaneous Purchased ... . 

Paperbacks Purchased ... , . .  . 

Used Books Purchased ...... . 
Sales Tax Paid . . . .  � ....... . 

Salaries g Wages .......... . 

Transportation Charges .... . 
Supply Expenses ........... . 

Equipment ................. . 
Travel ... . .... . . .. . . . . . . .  �. 

Te 1 ephon:e ................. . 

$ 90,234. 72 
6,241.40 
5,319.50 
1,428.67 

10,533.10 
6,914.64 

49.59 
1,078.75 

$101,112.31 
9 ,922. 68. 
6'106. 70 
1,737.48 
7 ,881. 29 
7,528.04 
7 '710. 91.

2 ,210. 99 
374.84 
-0-

-0-
-·28.t44 

Dues & Subscriptions . . . . . . . · 75.00 
691. 62 

( 4 .14) 
-0-

Other Expense . . . . . . . . • . . . . .  

Over & Under .............. . 

Bad Debts . .  � . . • . . . . . . . . . . . .
-----

$250,097.41 

$121,800.37 

145,376.16 

NET LOSS on a cash basis without regard to inventory or. i . .

 

··� 
accounts pay

able . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  : .. ;·:.:�·.·:: . .  

$(23,575.79) 



SEC Y 

DATE ltJ�?(;-ff 



�1-000-550 
H-000-550 
31-000-550 
32-000-539 
H-000-534 
31-000-511 
92-000-544. 02 

92-000-585 
95-000-534.01 
76-000-575 
76-000-575 
92-000-528 
92-000-585 
81-000-559 
81-000-559 

2-000-544.02 

dl-000-550 
00-000-421 
10-410-550 

81-000-511 

lo -410-534 
10-410-534 
76-000-575 

92-000-544.02 
92-000-528 

91-:000-534 
91-000-534 

92-000-585 
95-000-534.01 

1 u (.;, ':> 4 1 .v 2 
V VU, '.J 41 • .., 2 
Liv v.) 4 1 .v i 
\, u v, '.,) 4 4 • ..., l 
3 u v, 'J 41 .... L. 
u v v,S 41.v L 

e6G:5t±:�1 
b u (J, ':> L. 1 •'- L 
-s u U, S 4 l .v L 

'7 l '.J, s 41 ..... 2 
- L. u u, S 4 l . .., l 
. v v v. ) 4 1 .v 1 

'.:> 11., '.:> 41 .... 2 

EDIE PETERSON 

RICHARD GROHARING 

BILLS PAYABLE 

OCTOBER 27, 1986 

EDUCATION FUND 

Travel 

Travel 

7787 
7788 

HERBERT PHILLIPS Travel 7789 

Part-time faculty workshop see attached list #7790 - 7835 
MCELENEY CAR RENTAL Pres. Search 7836 
A. C. C. T. 

POSTMASTER 

SVC PAYROLL FUND 

I B M CORPORATION 

x x 

CENTRAL TELEPHONE CO. 

CENTRAL TELEPHONE CO. 

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 

I B. M CORPORATION 

RICHARD BEHRENDT 

RICHARD BEHRENDT 

POSTMA.STER 

HERBERT PHILLIPS 

SVC RESTRICTED PURPOSES FUND 

LIFE SUPPORT PROGRAMS 

A. C. C. T. 

Pres. salary 

Bulk mailing permit 

9-30-86 Payroll 

Equipment - 22,610.00 
Maint. - 1528.00 
Service 

Service 

Medicaire 

Equipment 

Moving expense 

Other expense-Oct. 

Bus. Reply Acct. 

Expenses 

Tuition Reimb. 

Registration fee 

Pres. salary 

VOID CHECK #7338 written June 

J. LENORE SPARAPANI Replace above check 

RICHARD GROHARING Phone calls 

7837 
7838 
7839 

7840 
7841 
7842 
7843 

7844 
7845 
7846 
7847 
7848 
7849 
7850 

7851 

7852 

7853 

POSTMASTER 

DIXON NATIONAL BANK 

SVC PAYROLL FUND 

Bulk mailing permit 7854 
Medicaire - 10/15 payroll 

10-15-86 Payroll 7856 

BRANDYWINE INN & LODGE Pres. Search 7857 

VOID CHECK #7693 written September 

VOID CHECK #7722 written September -45,999.00 
x x x 

A I E R 
ACCESS MED I A SUP R.. Y 

A C T 
ACTIVISI ON AIDS 

x 

ALENCO TOOL SUPPLY 
AMERICAN NUCLEAR PRODUCTS 
��esoMt�ak���l�UBLICATIONS 

- 1,231.00 

SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES
SUPPL I C:S 
S UPPL I ES
SUPPL I ES
SUPPLIES 

SUPPL I ES
SUPPLltS 

AMERICAN SCIENTIFIC 
ARATEX SERVICES INC 

x x 

PRODUCTS SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 27.02

APPLE COMPUTER I r'-C 
ASSOCIATED B OOK PUBLISHERS 
A I M S 

�O��t�ES 
SUPPL I ES

DUES 

7855 

$ 145.31 
240.00 
163.85 
920.00 
238.76 

5,000.00 
300.00 

135,634.84 

24,138.00 
.. 1,036.05 

3�087.42 

1,052.62 

23,092.00 
1,200.00 

174.18 
200.00 
305.44 

6,849.94 
125.00 

' 4 '8 50. 00 

- 30.00 
30.00 

118. 63 

300.00 
194.99 

136,302.19 
93.14 

-'136. 60 

-47,230.00 
298,395.76 

7,bSd 8.00 
7. '6 ':> 9 61.d7
7,bbO 4 7.50 
7,b6 l 2 �3.3 9 
7,bo2 52.26 
7,o63 30.1 ':J 
7,b64 13.7 3 
7,bo5 74.5 0 
7,'666 7 t 3.'.:) 6 

�.9. g 1 .o :I 6 ��:� g 
7,8 6 9 7 9.3 4 
7,b7 0 35.00 
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1, 0 U U, 'j 4 l ,.., l 
2, u U u, '.:i 4 1 .1... l 
.), l.. u iJ, '.:I 4 1."' l 
.J, 0 .LU,'.::> 4 1 ;v V 
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'· b u u, 5 4 l .... 2 
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BAKER & TAYLOR 

BALOW IN COCKE CO 
x x 
x x 
x x 
x x 

x x 
x x 

NORMA L BARNES 
x x 

BARNES & NO BLE 
THE BEAU lY ACAOE MY 
RI CHA RO BEHREN DT 
BENNETT WEL DING SUPPLY 

x x 

BETTER HOMES & GARDENS 
BARRY BIEL.EMA 
BLACK HAWK COLLEGE 
R R BOWK ER 

BOOKS 

SUP PL I E S  1 4 .  5 6 
7.28 
14.56 
14.56 

7.28 
36.45 
7.28 

I 

PUB INFO 352.63 
6.00 
BOOKS 
COSMETOLOG Y 
EXPENSES 
SUPPL! ES 48. 00 

12.00 

SUBSCR 
TRAVEL 
CHARGE BACK 
BOOKS 

7,b 71 

7,b 72 

7,C! 7 3 
7,b 7 4 
7,b 75 
7,b 76 

BRANDYWINE RESTAURANT & LOUNGE MEETING 

7,8 77 

7,b 7 8 
7,b 7 g 
7,bb 0 
7,881 
7,8b2 

CAROLINA BIOL SUPPL Y 
CAREER G UIDAN CE FOUN DATION 

x x 
CARROLL COUNTY REVIEW 
CH RONICLE OFHIG H ER EDUC 

x x 
JEAN COGDA LL 
COLORADO ASSN FOR CONT MEO 

CBS SPECIAL P ROD UCTS 

COMMITTEE ON C� EMISTRY IN 

COMMON'NEALTH ED I SON 
COM MUNI CAT I ON BRIEFINGS 
COMv1UNI TY G EN HO SPITAL 

x x 
CONCORDIA PUBL HOU SE 
CONTfl.CT L!Ti::RJ\CY CENTER 

DAVID J COOK PHOTO GRAPHY 
CR EATIVE MEDIA SERVICES 
CROWN PRINTING 

x x 
x x 

so��t�MxY�k�N sc! INC
THE DAILY GAZETTE 

x x 
x x 

x x 
THE DARK R OOM 

SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 608.00 

EQUIP 309.00 
PUB INFO 

7,db3 

7,bo4 
7,bc5 

PUB INFO 50.00 
50.00 7,oo.6 

7.b 'o 7 
TUITION-NELSON 

TRAVEL 
LAB EDUC 

RECORD S  

THE 2 YR COLLEGE 
MEMBERSHIP 
SERVICE 

PUB INFO 
SU PPL I ES 1 72. 95 
60.00 
SUPPL IES 
SUPPLIES 
PUB INFO 
SUPPL l-ES 
PUB INFO 257.31 
90.00 
4.80 

�8�Pl�tg 
PUB INFO 825.43 
SUPPLIES 51.60 
165.38 

�8e
8 ?NFO

7,b c 8 
7,b b g 

7,b YO 
7.b� 1 
7,b 1:12 

7,'ol.13 
7,b �4 
7,b '-;5 
7,b '-Jb 
7.b '-j7 

7,8 98 

7 b '-j9 
7: 9 00

l, l 11.6 '.::i 

101.� 7 

3 S S.6 3 
2b6.�il 

3. 1 \, b .0 () 
3 00.vO 

6 0 .Q 0 
14.00 

1 10.li 0 
11 10 .c 0 
129.62 

1 7  .7 1 

':J 1 7.00 
14.00 

100.CU 

s 1.5 0 

1uc.c0 
2 95 .0 0 

25.00 
2 3. � '.) l .b 7 

4 9.00 

2 32.':15 
13.0b 
10.00 

1.:'> 7 3 .u 0 
b 7.S 0 

3 5 2 .1 1 

� !4:� g 
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i, u u v, s ti 2. '"' v 
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'• 0 U U, 5 :S 7 ,1.J \J 

'. , v U U, '.). j 7 .v i.i 

·. u \J u. 5 4 l .v 1 

�: � Y�: � Z 1 :� �
), 3 u 0, 5 4 1 ..... 2 

L v U, S b S ,1,, U 
"'• (... u v, s 4 g,\,I i.i 
�. l; u u. s 4 1 .v 1 
J, o 1 u, 5 4 7 ;v \.i 

DATACOVER INC 
DELMAR PUBLISHERS 
DIESEL PROGRESS 
THE DIXON TELEGRAPH 

x x 
x x 
x x 
x x 

DYNAMIC GRAPHI CS 
ELENCO ELECTRON I CS I NC 
FI SH ER SC I ENT IF� C CO 
FOLLETT LIBRARY B OOK CO 
FORMA SCIENTIFIC 
DONALD FOSTER 
GAMBLE MUSIC CO 
RALPH GE LAN 0C R 
GIBCO LABORATORIES 
VINCENTE G ILBERT 
GINOERS �OSPITAL SUPPLY 
GLENCOE PUBL CO 
GLORY SOUND 
GUIDANCE ASS OCIA TES 
CAROL GUSCHL 
CAROL HAIN 

x x 
ZOLLIE HAL L 
HANDS ON EL ECTR ON! CS 
AL HAROERSEN 
THE HARVARD MEDICAL SCHOOL 
HASKELLS 

x x 
x x 
x x 
x x 

HUB PRINTING 
Ml CHAEL HU STAD 
IBM CORPO RATION 

x x 
x x 

BM CORPORATION 
x x 
x x 

I CPCCP 

ltt\�8jg ���Lyt�kab�RNE co 

INOIANA INSTRUMENTS INC 
JOS EPH ELECTRONICS 
JOSTENS 
JOHNSON & STALEY 
.JOHNSON PU BLI S HIN G CO 

SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 
PUB INFO 465 0.ll 
24.75 

7, ':HJ3' 

7, ':; Ci4 

7,9 U5 

6 7 .o 0 
32 ,2 3 

35 .00 

POSTA GE ON PATHFINDERS 2474.29 
123.00 
18.60 
PUB INFO 
EQUIPME NT 
SUPPL I ES 
SUPPLIES 
SU PPL I ES 
TRAVEL 
SUPPLIES 
TRAVEL 
SUPPL I ES 
PIANO TUNING 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 
BOOKS 
TRAVEL 
TRAVEL 69.60 
111.42 
TRAVEL 
SUPPLIES 
TRAVEL 

HEAL TH LETTER 
SUPPLIES 3.95 
116.31 
415 .88 
2117.65 
3.60 
PUB INFO 
TRAVEL 

SUB SCR 

SERVI CE 603 3. 45 
29 9. 00 
15 5. 00 
SERVICE 2100.00 
10 o. 80 
291.5 7 

DUES 

AD
SERVICE 

SUPPLIE S 
EQUIPME NT 
DIPL OMAS 
SUPPL I ES 
PUB INFO 

7. g 06 
7. 9 (J 7 
7,'� u 8 
7. 9 0 9 
7.� 10 
7. 9 11 
7, y 12 

7, g 13 
7, ':; 14 
7,Y 15 

7, 9 16 

7, 917 
7. 913 
7. ':; 1 g 
7,Y 20 
7. y 21 

7, g 22 

7,Y 23 

7, g 24 
7, 9 25 

7, y 26 

7, ':; 27 
7,':; 28 
7,9 29 

7,Y30 

7. 9 31 

7,Y 32 

�:��a 
7,9 35 

7,9 36 
7, y 37 
7,9 38 
7, 9 39 

7. 2 '-JO. 7 5 

60.7 s 
1 4 9.4 9 

6 6 0.7 3 
37.95 

4 40.2 2 
31 .9 6 

6 .6 0 
'36.0 0 

1 4 8.':i 9 
2 55 .00 
:3 65.6 2 

16.5 3 
bO.CO 

5 b4.5 2 
193.6 0 

1b1.02 
62.20 
28.00 

2 27 .o 2 
16.00 

2. 6 5 7.3 9 
'.:'> 34.bb 

42.46 
. 

6.4 u 7 .4 s 

2. 4 92 .3 7 

'.:J0.00 

1 �g:o e 
4 7.6 4 

Y54.52 
b4.6 3 

2 54 .8 g 
2 55 .00 
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l, v i..i u, 5 4 1 .v 1 
b, U U U, 5 4 l . u 1 
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K MART 

KENT STA TE UNIV 

JOAN KERBER 

KLAUS RADIO INC 
K�OWLEDGE UNLIMITED 

THE LORENZ CORPOAATION 

MCLE NNON S I NC 
MEGL I 01 L CO 
MERIDIAN EDUCATION CORP 
MIDWEST EOUSYSTEMS INC 
C V MO SBY CO 
MUELLER A V 

MULTIGRAPHI CS 
NCR CORPORATION 
NASCO 
NELS OFC OF PUBLICATIO NS 
NATIONAL LEAGUE FOR NURSING 
HAROLD NELSON 

NICKELODEON RECORDS 
NO RTHERN IL L LIBRARY SYS 
NORTH ERN ILL UNIV 

x x x 
OAKTON COMM CO LLEGE 
OHAU S SCALE CORP . 
BETTY ORLOWSKI 
PALOS SPORT S INC 

J W PEPPER OF DETROIT
PETER SON O FFICE SERVICE 

x x 
x x 

THEODORE PRES SER C O  
RADIO SH ACK 

x x 
. x x 

THE ROCK VALLEY REVIEW 
RC CK R I V E  R PR I N TE RS 
SVC BOOK STORE 

x x 
x x 
x x 
x x 
x x 
'\ K 
x x 

x x 
x x 

x x 
x x 
x x 
x x 
x x 
x x 
x x 

SUPPLIES 

SUPPLIES 

TRAVEL 

SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPL I ES 

SUPPL I ES 
SUPPL I ES 
BOOK S 
SUPPL I ES 
SUPPLIES 
SERVICE 

SUPPLIES 
SERVICE 
SUPPLI E S 
SUPPLIES 

SUPPLIES 

TRAVEL 

RECORDS 
MAINT FEE 
SUPPLIES 69.20 
15.15 
CHARGEBACK. 
SERVICE 
TRAVEL 
SUPPLIES 

SUPPLIES 
SERVICE 67.50 
SUP PL I ES 183 7. 08 
56.70 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 281.48 
67 .33 
11. 8 0  
PUB INFO 
PUB INFO 
SUPPLIES 49.10 
7.20 

42.50 
25.55 
13.48 
3. 18 
18.21 
10.87 
.69 

25 .1+ 8 
.48 
l .60 
138.52 
16. 17 

� '7� �4

7, 940 
7, 941 

7,942 

7,Y43 

7, 944 

7,945 

7,946 
7,94 7 
7,9 4� 
7,94 9 
7, 950 
7,951 
7,9 5 2  
7,953. 
7,954 
7, YSS 

7, 95 6 
7,9 '.)7 

7, 953
7,9 59 

7, 9 b 0 
7, 9 61 
7,962 
7, '-163 

7.964 

7,965 

7,'-166 
7,9b 7 

7, 96 0 
1.'il b 9 
7.�70 

4.52 CON ID • • • • • • • • • 

44.':17 

24.72 

27 .00 
2 5 2 .3 (5 

l, 4 7 2 .(.; 0 
17 .2 0 

3 b 7 .85 
60 .00 

2 20.:1 0 
63.(� 1 

3 t> 0 . u 4 

144 .7 4 
5 91.0 0 
5 b 7 .00 
1gl.b8 

65.CO 
33.00 

1 24 .8 0 
l 19.6 7 
5L:1.7 b 

b4.35 
4 27 .7 ':; 
166.d 3 

29.80 
b2.7 4 

94.6 3 

l. 961.2 b 
11.7 3 

�� 6 C' .6 1 
155 .0 0 

3, 1 7 8.2 0 
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SVC RESTR PUR POSE� FUND 
SBM EQUIPME NT CENTER 

x x 
x x 
x x 
x x 

11,:C,SMIT H TRANSPORTATION 
MICHAEL SEGUIN 
SER V OMA T I U N C 0 RP 

x x 
Ml CHAEL SEGUIN 
KAREN SHAPT ON 
SHAWNEE PRE SS IN C 
SHELDON EN TERPRISES IN C 
STANLEY SH I PPERT 
SLAGLE PRINT ING 

SOUTH HI LLS ELECTRO NIC S 
SuUTH WESTERN PUBL CO 
VOID CHECK 
STONY POINT LAUNDRY 

x x 
STERLING SCH O OL OF BEAUTY 
SUN ELECTRIC CO RP 
SUN FLEX CO I NC 
ROBERT T HOMAS 
TRI CO UNTY PRE SS 

x x 
TRITON COLLEGE 

TUHNROTH SIGN CO 
UARCO 
UNIQUE 

x 
x 

x 
x 
x 

x 

COMPUTER 
x 
x 

x 
x 
x 

x 
x x 

SHOP 

UNIVERSITY MI CROFILMS 
UNIVERSITY FILM CENTER 

UNIV OF ILLINOI S. 
x x 
x x 
x x 
x x 

UNIV OF MICHIGAN 

SUPPLIES 28.74 

ust: OF VAN 
SUPPLIES 56.60 
56.60 

56. 60. 
56.60 

SERVICE 109.59 
PRES SEARCH 
TR AVEL 
FACULTY FORUM 18.00 
BOARD M E ET I N GS 60.00 
TRAVEL 
TRAVEL 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPL I ES 
TRAV EL 
SUPPL I ES 

CABLE· 
SUPPL I ES 

SUPPLIES 90.3 0 
90.30 

COSMET OLOGY 
SUPPL I ES 
SU PPL I ES 
TRA VEL 
PUB INFO 123.25 
COMM ED 54. 40 

CHARGE BACK 

PUB INFO 
SUPPL I ES 
SUPP L I ES 2. 60 

2.60 
2.60 
2.60 
2,60 
1140.00 
125.0U 

550. 0 0 
SUPPLIES 
FlLM S 

::lUr'PL I ES 32. 25 
94. 15 
112.00 
13.50 

�s�ie I ES 

7, 'i7 l 

7, Y72 

7, g 7 3 

7, g 7 4 

7, 9 75 

7, 9 7 b 
7,977 
7, g 7 5 
7. g 7 9 
7, g (j 0 

7, ':Jb 1 

7, Yb 2 

7,Yo3 
7, 9b4 

7,9c5 

7,906 
7, 9b7 
7,9b d 
7,9 0 g 
·1. g 9 0 

7, g g 1 
7,Y 92 

7,Y93 

7,'-:J 94 

7,9YS 
7,996 
7, 997 

4 2g,57 

1 5 �� .o 0 

3 35.� y 

2:; 5 .o () 

2 3 .() () 

7 s.oo 
7 .b c 

124.60 
18.5 2 

1 20 .09 

3t 6.6 0 
1 33 .3 b 

1 19.2 6 
2 93.3 2 

.co 

10 0.6 0 
5, 3 20 .u u 

1 06 .o c; 
63.20 
51.� 0 

177 .6 5 
g 36.6 0 

l 'J 7 .3 6 

b 52 .2 2 

l, b 28.0 0 
027.73 
6 7 b.3 () 
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UNIV OF WISC EXTEN 

VOCATIO NAL MEDIA ASSOCIATES 

GEORGE VRHEL 

W C C I 
W I X N 
W S D R I NC 
WALGREENS 
W ALL ACE C OMPU Tt:R SER VICES 

x x 
WALL STREET JOURNAL 
THE WALNUT LEADER 
WARD MU RRAY PACE & JOHNSON 
WA�DS N ATU RAL SCI ESTAB 
WAYNE INC 
MAR Y  W.EL LER 
WEST MO RRIS DAVIS & MUENDER 

WEST PUBLIS HING CO 
M J WHITE CO 
WHITESIDE NEWS SENTINEL 

WORKING WOMAN 
WR IGHT LINE INC 
XE ROX CO RP 
COLI N ZIEGLER 
S VC PETTY CASH 

x 

x x 

SVC IMPREST FUND 
PR UDENT I AL 

SUPPLIES 

SUPPL I ES 

TR AVEL 

PUB INFO 
PUB I NF 0 
PUB INFO 
SUPPLIES 

S UPPLIES 2027.84 
303.U(J 
SUPPLIES 
PUB INFO 

SE RVICES 
SUPPL I ES 
SUPPL I ES 
TR AVEL 

PUB INFO 
BOOKS 
SUPPL IE S 
PUB INFO 
SUBSCR 
SUPPL I ES 
SUPPLIES 
TRAVEL 
SUP PL I ES 4 • 1 8 
4.99 
6.01 
Ml SC EXPENSES 
NOV PREMIUM 

CKS. #7787 - 7858 and void checks 

TOTAL EDUCATION FUND FOR OCTOBER 

�.o uo 10.4 9 

8,0 Ul lbb.'j4 

ti, 0 l.12 41.2 0 

e.ou3 2s1;Q0 

c,Ov4 14 7 .2 0 
e.ous 4 :) 0 .u u 
e.o 06 21.3 b 

8,0U7 L'. �) �)0 ,<::; 4 

d, (.) v:,) 1 14 .00 

b.0u � b 1.6 �) 
�.o io 1, 6 3') .0 (; 

b.O 11. 2 12 .o 4 
t;, 0 12 1 �) '• .4 6 

b,O 13 22.SIO 

e. o 14 l, 7 06 .c () 

o.O 15 s 1.5 () 

8,0 16 16.5 0 

c,O 17 15.0C 
b,O 1 S 35.00 

b,O 19 22'L31 

8,0 20 1. 4 :> 3.2 7

8.0 Ll lt.4 0 

c,O 22 15.1 b 
8,0 23 1. 4 'v 2 .7 4 

8.0 L4 2 :i. 4 :: 0 . } 7 

298,395.76 

$423,426.93 



292-000-527 
292-000-526 

INSURANCE FUND 

WILKINS LOWE & CO. 

DIRECTOR OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY 
Group Accident 

Unemployment 

TOTAL INSURANCE FUND FOR OCTOBER 

SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND 

1390-000-584. 2 IBM CORPORATION 

1390-000-584.2 LINDMAN'S CARPET MANOR 

Equipment 

Carpet 

'• u v v,S 4 1 .v 4

'• 

v v I.I, '.) 4 l •'-' 4
Li U U, '.) 4 l .v L1 

, u u u,'.:"J41 .... 4 
1, U li U, '.) '.:..> v ,..,. 1.1 
'· v Li u. '.) 4 l •'-' 4
1, U Li U, 5 4 l •'- 4
1, Li VU,�) 4 l .v 4
;, u v v, 5 4 1 ..... 4
), v u v, '.) 4 l ..... 4
i, u u u. ';.> '.:> v ...... u 
'· Li v \,), '.:> 4 l . "' 4 
'· u I.I u. � ;:,4 .v v 

J, V V v, S 4 1.v 4 
.i, 0 v I.I, s 4 1 ·"' 4 
J, i...: U 1.1, '.) j 4  .u V 
J, u v v, 5 4 l ,..., 4 

), c u  v, 5 :.;4 .v v 
.i, Li U U, '.) :'.J4 .v U 
J; 0 u u. 5 4 l .\.; 4 
l. (,, u v. '.) 7 l .v v 
l. c u J, 5 7 l .v u 
... 0 v o. '.) 34 • ...; u
.I, li U U, '.) ::)4 .v U 
.), u v v. 5 4 l .u 4 

.;, Li t..J u. b H l ,..., Lt

J, l u v, :;: 4 l '"' 4 

0 v u. '.) 4 1 ·"' 4
.J, 0 v v, '.::; 4 l "' 4 
..J, v Liu.'.) 2>4 ,\.; v 
V, V V U, '.) :.J 4 .v V 

TOTAL SIT� AND CONSTRUCTION FOR OCTOBER 

BUILDING FUND 

ACE HARDWARE 
AMEREC CORPO RATION 
CLAU SEN HARDWARE 

CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY 
PATT DAW SON 
DIRECT SAFETY CO 
DIXON PAINT CO 
TH� DIXON TE LEGRAPH 
DONAHUE AUTO SUP PLY 
FOREST CITY EL ECTRIC 
GLADYS GUNTLE 
HASKEL LS 
HONEYWELL INC 

I LLI NU I S LOCK CO 
LEE F S IMC 

LYSTAOS 
M CMASTER CARR SUPPLY 
DAVID MAYES 
MONTGOMERY ELEVATOR CO 
MORG AN SERVI CE S 
NO RTHE R N  I LL GAS CO 
NORTHERN ILL GAS CO 
O'.RORKE .TRUCK & WRECKER 
PITNEY BOWES 

x x 

GEORGE POE TREES & TURF 

P & W SUPPLY CO 
QUALIT Y WATER S YSTEMS 
ROCK RI VER RAYNOR 
RO CK VALL�Y 01 SPOSAL 
RICK S TI RE & AP PLI ANCE 

SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 

SUPP LIES 
TRAVEL 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPL I E.S 
AD 
SUP PL. I ES 
SUPPLIES 
TRAVEL 
SUPPL I ES 
SERVICE 

SUPPLIES 
SUP PL I ES 
SERVI CE 
SUPPLIES 
SEWAGE TESTING 
SERVI CE 
SUPPLIES 
SERVICE 
SERVI CE 

SERV SERVICE 
S E RV JC E 5 2 O • 7 9 
ll4.?0 

TREES 

SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 

SUPPL I ES 
SERVI CE 
SERVI CE 

138 
139 

763 
764 

Y29 

g30 
1:131 

Y32 
933 
g 34 
1:135 
':136 
g 37 
�38 
939 
940 

941 

942 
943 
944 
':145 
946 
947 
':14 3 
g4g 
950 
9'.::> 1 

954 
Y'.::>5 

s c-
9 S� 
958 

$ 660000 
2,112.40 

$2,772.40 

$15,144.45 
6,578.00 

$21,722.45 

74.2 4 

15.C 8 
7 20.00 

42.2b 
2 .�'3 (j 

Sij.3 7 
19.26 
22 .1 2 

5.25 
3°.;;d.75 

S.4 0 
40SO 

4,b 43.7 2. 

4 8.'-.:i 2 
3 <:i0.00 
1 50 .0 0 

c 1.7 'j 
1SJ0 .u 0 
4 6 9.� b 
1i.f6.';) 4 

4, 4 vY.6 ':' 
'.)0.2 2 

y 4 3.6 4 

5 65.4 9 

154 .CJ (j 

9.L1 l
113.10 

J ""� -7 
2 f·\.· . ..,1 . 4 '-;l.u v 
366.15 



\.Iv I.I,'.:.> 41.v 4 SVC EOUC FUND SUPPL I ES 9'.,) 9 172 .1 3 

i.... \.,)\), '.) 214 ·"I.I SAUK V 1\L LEY WRECKER TOWING Y60 Y> .0 O 

\.I \.I v, '.;) 41 ..... 4 VAi_ LEN SAFE TY SUPPLY co SUPP L I ES Y61 til.l�) 
u u \.I, 5 41 . .., 4 WARREN RADI 0 co 5l IP Pi_ ! r:·s Y62 11.4 i.:, 
1..i uv,S 41.v 4 WHITES I DE BL N.;KT OP SUPPLIES �63 15.5 0 

vvv,'.J 54.,,;u WILCO RENTAL DI G GER 45.00 

C-vu,5 41. ... 4 x x SUPPL I ES 64.90 964 1U9.Y0 
u \.J u,5 41,..., 4 NI SCONSIN TURF EQUIP SUP PLIES '°)65 b4.1 b 

vuu,:;, :54 .vu YOUNG RENS REFRIGERATION SE RVI 0: g66 2 20.6 0 
VOID CHECK '-)6 7 

l; u u. '.:> 4 1 .... 4 SVC PCT TY CASH SUPPLIES ':168 6.5 0 
SVC IMPREST FUND Ml SC EXPEr-JSES 969 30.C·O 

TOTAL BUILDING FUND FOR OCTOBER $15,368.83 



�RT-TIME FACULTY WORKSHOP HONORARIA • • • • • • • • • •  Charged to 192-000-539. 

CHECK NUMBER 

7790 

7791 

7792 

7793 

7794 

7795 

7796 

7797 

7798 

7799 

7800 

7801 

7802 

7803 

7804 

7805 

7806 

7807 

7808 

7809 

7810 

7811 

7812 

7813 

7814 

7815 

7816 

7817 

7818 

7819 

7820 

7821 

7822 

7823 

7824 

7825 

7826 

7827 

7828 

7829 

7830 

7831 

7832 

7833 

7834 

7835 

PAID TO 

Beverly Metz 

Sue Coppernoll 

Earl B. Thomas Jr. 

Ken Gilbert 

Deborah Brauer 

Ann Mc Millin 

Barbara L. Ballew 

Millie McNinch 

Carolyn B. Stevens 

Ramona Eidenmiller 

Russell Campen 

Jonnie K. Kostoff 

Ned J. Nesti, Jr. 

Lona Pillers 

Brent Leech 

Raymond w. Empereur 

Martin D. Bezucha 

Norma Wolens 

Cathy Vanweelden 

Jim Rasmussen 

Rolland Metzger 

Claire Metzger 

William Gengenbach 

Susan Rhodes 

Amber Anderson 

Doris Hall 

Doris Johnson 

Ann Henderson 

Marilyn Mcconaughy 

Joyce Miller 

Melvin Swanlund 

James Matheny 

Gene Abney 

Mike Choiniere 

Dennis Deven 

Nick Kazmerski 

David E. Brown 

Larry Cordts 

Stephen Larson 

David Garren 

David Turner 

Frank Moriarty 

Carson DeJarnatt 

James D. Gryder 

Edward E. Spotts 

Do:i. Haag 

AMOUNT. 

$20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

$920.00 



IMPREST FUND 

110-818-541. 01 

176-000-575 
192-000,-544.02 
110-300-541. 02 
176-000-575 
138-000-550 
138-000-550 
138-000-550 
110-813-550 
110-816-550 
192-000-585 
110-813-550 
110-715-541. 02 
192-000-544.02 
182-000-550 
181-000-550 
191-000-550 
192-000-544.02 
110-813-541. 01 
110-813-550 
131-000-550 
131-000-550 
192-000-544.02 
110-400-550 
196-000-550 
120-000-541. 03 
110-400-541.02 
138-000-550 
110-714-541. 02 

138-000-541. 01 
110-316.,-550 
270-000-541. 04 
196-000-550 
192-000-544.02 
182-000-541. 01 
120-000-541. 03 
138-000-541. 01 

•. 

N.C.I.A. 

JOLENE K. LESEMAN 

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 

A.M.M. 

RICHARD GROHARING 

BEST WESTERN 

BEST INNS-Carbondale 

SOUTHERN ILL. UNIV. 

SNOW WHITE BAKERY 

GEORGE VRHEL 

PROTECTO 

RICHARD HOLTAM 

SWARTZ ASSOCIATES 

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 

STATE.UNIV. RETIREMENT 

ICPCCP FALL WORKSHOP 

SPRINGFIELD HILTON 

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 

USAA 

USAA 

I.A.C.R.A.O. 

HOLIDAY INN-Matteson 

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 

UNIV. OF SOUTHERN IND. 

Dues 

Phone calls 

Service 

Subscr. 

Phone calls 

Reservations 

Reservations 

Registration fee 

Workshop 

Supplies 

Shipping charges 

Workshop 

Supplies 

Service 

SYS. Seminar 

Registration 

Reservations 

Service 

Membership 

Clinic 

Meeting 

Reservations 

Service 

Conference-Nesbit 

ILLINOIS AIR CONFERENCE Conference 

ILLINOIS LIBRARY ASSN. Supplies 

SOFTWARE CONCEPTS Supplies 

IACD CONVENTION - 1986 Registration fees 

AMERICAN soc. OF RAD. TECH. Supplies 

VOID CHECK 

BOARD OF REGISTRY Supplies 

BASIL Conference 

GEORGE POE TREES & TURF Trees-freight 

SUNNY TRAVEL CENTER Travel 

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE Service 

ROCK FALLS NATIONAL BANK Supplies 

THE DAILY GAZETTE Subscription 

ROCK RIVER GUIDANCE ASSN. Dues 

'·EDUCATION FUND -

BUILDING FUND 

1402.74 
30.00 

Balance in fund - 1591.26 
Disbursements - 1432.74 
Total in fund 3024.00 

7665 

7666 
7667 
7668 
7669 
7670 
7671 
7672 
7673 
7674 
7675 
7676 
7677 
7678 
7679 
7680 
7681 
7682 
7683 
7684 
7685 
7686 
7687 
7688 
7689 
7690 
7691 
7692 
7693 
7694 
7695 
7696 
7697 
7698 
7699 
7700 
7701 
7702 

$ 15.00 

19.33 
20.42 
35.00 
70.32 
38.16 
70.14 
19.00 

6.16 
18.16 
10.00 
11.93 
33.90 
40.81 

8.00 
100.00 

35.20 
33.18 
21.95 
40.00 
55.00 
71.02 
11.08 
85.00 
50.00 
10. 00 
52.90 
57.00 
77.50 

10.00 
60.00 
30.00 

112. 00 
12.74 
12.84 
52.00 
27.00 

. $1,432. 74 



s.AUE< VAU.EY COLLEGE 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BUDGET REPORT 
September 30, 1986 

EDUCATIO N FUND 

Total Prev. Mo. 
Account Expenditures To Date to Date This Mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

DIV OF BUSINESS SA LARIES lU,065.68 1o. 065.6 8 1o.065.6 8 'Lv e, 7 18.v 0 19t.,652 .. 3 2 l %.652.32 DIV OF BUS CON TR SERV 4, 7 52.v o 4, 7 52 .oo 4. 7 52 .oo 11. 0 v 0 .v 0 6,2 48.0iJ 6,248.0() DIV OF BUS SUPPL I ES 1,6 \.15.66 1,6 1.15 .1:)6 7 7 8.4 2 b 27.4 4. 11,4 75.U U <.;,o c 9.14 �.669.14 
DIV OF BUS CONF & ME ETINGS .00 . 00 1.4 vO.vU 1 , 4  uo.oo 1,4 00.00 
FOOD SERV CO NTR SERV . 00 . 00 6 uo.o 0 b 00. 00 b U0.00 
FOOD SERV SUPPLI ES 
FOOD SERV CONF & MEETINGS 

.oo .00 4 25.UO 4 25.00 4 25.00 

DIV OF AGRIC SUPPL I ES 
. 00 .00 1 25 .Li 0 1 25 .00 1 25.00 

DIV OF INDUS ED SA LARIES 
. 00 .00 4 i.iO.li 0 4 00.00 4 00.00 

7,568 .8 1 7, 568.c 7,565.81 161. 9 50.00 l'.:> 4,3bl.l9 l 54,3b 1.19 

DIV OF INDUS ED CONTR SERV 8 33.UU 8 33 .00 8 33.00 .00 6. 4 uO.viJ 5,5 6 7 .00 5.5 6 7 .co 

DIV OF INDUS E D  SUPPL! ES 1.3 43.5 1 1. 3 4 3.5 1 1':15.36. 1,1 43.15 16, l ':15 .vu 14, b :i 1.4 9 14. 8:; 1.4 g 
DIV OF I NOUS ED CONF & MEETINGS .00 . 00 1. 2 uO.v u 1, 2 l.iO.U 0 1. 2 \JO .0 0 

CO SMET OLOG Y CON TR SERV t:.4 \JO.vu t,4 00.00 5, 0 40 .v Ci 3. 360.CO 5 4, 0 uO .u u 4 5. b uo .li () 45, 6 vC.00 
COSMETOL SUPPL I ES 23 .8 4 23.d4 23.84 4 vo.u u 3 7 6 .1 6 376 .16 

COSMETOL CONF & MEETINGS .00 .co 1 75 .uo 1 75 .oo 1 75 .oo 

HUMAN SERV C ONTR SERV . 00 .00 1uO.v0 1 00.00 1(i0 .0 0 

HUMAN SERV SUPPLIES 160.b 2 16 0 .6 2 1 31.72 2 9.10 l, 0 vO .u (; b 39.18 0 3 9.18 

HUMAN SERV CONF & MEETINGS .oo .00 2 uo.oo 2 00.00 2 u 0 .Ci 0 

DIV OF soc SCI SAL AR I ES 5,5 33.77 5,5 33.7 7 5,5 33.7 7 11s.4L1.1.1 u lv7,oo7.23 1u7,c c 7 . 2  3 

DIV O F SuC SCI SUPPL I ES .253.3\J 2 5 3. 3  0 120 .2 4  1 33.06 4, ovo.uu 3,746.70 3,746.7 0 

D l.'l vOF soc SCI CONF & MEETINGS .00 .00 1. 0 vO.v 0 1, 0 (; 0 .0 0 1.ouo.00 

E M T SUPPLI ES .00 .00 3 13.00 3 13.00 3 13 .0 0 

E M T CONTR SERV . 00 .00 1. 7 uo .u iJ 1. 7 uo .0 () 1. 7 li 0 .0 (J 

E M T CONF & MEETINGS .oo .co 1 50.00 1 S0.00 l '.:>0.00 

CRIMINAL JUSTICE SA LA RIES 1. 2 :i::0.5 i:> 1. 2 20.5 b 1.2 20.5 b :i:: c;,6 6 9.v U 2 7,4 4 :i.4 4 2 7,4 4 �.4 4 

CRIM JUS CONTR SERV .00 .00 5 v0.0U 5 U0.00 5 00.00 

CR IM JUS SUPPL! ES 360.76 3b0.7 6 3 b0. 7 6 l.� 4Luu l,5b0.2 4 1.5 b0.2 4 

CRIM JUS CUNF & MEETINGS .OCJ .00 5 uo .uo 5 vO.C CJ 5 00.00 

Lf'.BRARY TECH SUPPL I ES .00 .00 1 uo.uu 1()0 .0 0 1uo.o0 

DIV OF HUMANITIES SALARIES 13. 3 v 9.-:1 l 13. 31..9.'11 13.3u9.-:1l :i:: 90,0 ?6.vV � o3, 3 4 6.U':I 2 8 3, 3 4 b .0 9 

DIV OF HUMAN. SUPPL I ES 3 16.8 b 3 16 . 8 6 144.40 172. 46 3.5 uo.uu 3.1c3.14 3. 1c3 .l 4 

DIV OF HUMAN. CONF & MEETINGS 2 00.u u 2 uo .oo 2 uo.oo 2. 5 \JO .v 0 2. 3 liO.u 0 2. 3 u::;..;:; u 

.'\RT DE PT SAL ARI ES 1. 2 13. 6 b 1. 2 i3.do 1. 2 13.3 b :i:: '-;I, l 33 .u (; 2 7,..,, 1 <:l.l 2 27,'1 d.12 

ART �tH c8�rl� E�EET I NGS 
l \..6.25 l 1.-6. 25 2.6 4 1 03 .6 l b uO.vU 493.75 493.75 

ART .00 ·.CO 2 uo .u c 2 U0.00 2 uo.oo 



Total Prev. Mo. 
Account Expenditures To Date To Date This Mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

MUS'fC DEPT SALARIES 2. 3 7 4.6 6 2,3 7 4.6 6 2.3 74.6 6 56,9 ':2.v u 54, 6 17 .3 4 54,6 17.3 4 MUSIC DEPT CONTR SERV .00 .00 1. 2 uo .u (i 1.2 vo.oo 1. 2 vo.oo MUSIC DEPT SUPPL I ES 1 12.3 5 1 12.3 5  68.9 9 43.36 1. 4 '.:;> 0 .vu 1 ,3 37.65 1.3 37.65 MUSIC DEPT CONF 8c MEETINGS .00 .00 5 uo.u 0 5UO.OO 5 00.00 DIV OF MATH SCI SALARIES 1 v.4 t.;2.:i. 7 10,462.1 7 1o. 4 b 2 .1 7 £ V';I, 7 7 2 .UV 19';1,31..19.b 3 19':1,3 v9.8 3 DIV OF MATH SCI CON TR SERV 1 21.23 121.2 3 121.2 3 9 vo.oo 7 7 8.7 7 7 7 a.7 7 DIV OF MATH SC I SUPPLIES 1. b 40.4 8 l,b 40.4 8 l,ObC.91 7 59.5 7 10. 9 50.l..IU ':i, l u 9.5 2 9,li.i9.52 DIV OF M.l\TH SCI CONF &.MEETINGS 
DIV OF MED LAB TECH SALARIES 

.00 .00 l, 4 uO .v 0 1. 4 u 0 .0 0 l,4 uo.o 0 
7,7 92.3b 7, 7 ':i2.3 b 4, 1 31.7 5 3,660.6 3 54, 8 i.J l.v U 4·1,ov5.62 4 7.0 v8.6 2 MED LAB TECH CON TR SERV 8 58.5 9 853.59 9 35 .8 4 77.25 CR l.b 75 .vo 1.016.4 l 

MED LAB TECH SUPPL I ES 1. 0 16.4 1 
7'62.75 7b2.75 7 42.96 39.7 9 11, 6 10 .vu 10,b 27 .2 ':J lU,b 27 .2 5 

MED LAB TECH CONF & MEETINGS 1 5 9 .2U 159.2 0 1 59.2 u .co 1.4 40.v v 1.2 b 0.8 0 1. 2b 0.8 0 
AON SALARIES 14, o u7 .6 3 14. 0 (, 7 .6 3 6,910.':12 7,0"16.71 7c,3 43.v U 64, 3 35.3 7 64, 3 35.3 7 
AON OFC SALARIES 2.5 ':i2.J. () 2.5 92 .1 0 1.5 ':J5.2 6 1. 0 36 .8 4 12,4 42.vJ ';l,b49,YO 9,649.90 
AON CuNTR SERV 1 28.7 5 1:<:8.75 2 U6.V(i 77 .25 CR 7 b 7 .vo 6 35.25 6 33.25 
AON SUPPL I ES 6 03.51 6 v3.5 1 5 62 .8 9 40.62 3,5 70.vu 2. \lb 6.4 9 2. \166.4 9 

AON CONF 8c MEETINGS 36.2 7 36.2 7 36.2 7 .co 1,5 ':JO.vu 1.5 13.7 3 l,513.73 

LPN SALARIES ':115.4 2 ' H5.4 2 ' H5.42 6';1,':i 35,1..'V 6<;i,U 19.5 8 6-i,0 19.58 

LPN C ONTR SERV 1 28.7 '.:> 128.75 2 06.0 Ci  77.25 CR 3 b6.v0 2 ':J7.25 257.25 

LPN SUPPL I ES 3 U0.4 9 3 00.4 9 2 27 .4 1 73.08 2. 7 L:5.v V 2,424.51 2,424.51 

LPN CuNF & MEETINGS .00 .00 7 vo.uo 7 uo.o 0 7 co .00 

RAO TECH Sil.LARI ES 6, b (.j 9.0 9 6,b C:9.69 3,5 46.4 5 3, 2 6 3.2 4 51,5 43.v 0 44,738.3 1 44,733.3 1 

RAD TC:CH CON TR SERV l 28.7 5 128.75 206.vv 77 .25 CR 3, Si V2 .vV 3. 7 73.25 3, 7 7 3 .2 5 

RAD TECH SUPPL I ES 2 7 2.4 7 2 72.4 7 261.3 9 11.0S 3, l b5 .vu 2, ':i 12.5 3 2,':i12.S3 

RAD TECH CONF & MEETINGS 7 7 3.2 6 7 7 a.2 6 4 43.6 b 3 2 9.6 0 . 3, 0 1,,0 .v 0 2. 2 21.7 4 2. 2 21 .74 

DIV OF PHYS ED SALARIES 2. 0 43.5 4 2. 043.5 4 2.C43.54 4 Si, 0 45 ,\.I (.j 47,0(,1.4 6 1; 7, 'J \; 1 . 4 6 

Pt!YS ED CONTR SERV .00 .00 5 7 0 ,(J 0 5 70.00 5 7 0 ,\) 0 

PHYS ED SUPPL I ES 13.5 4 13.5 4 14.U4 4.5 0 2, 3 vO.v v 2.201.4 6 2. 2b 1.4 6 

PHYS ED CbNF & MEETINGS .00 .00 6 li0.0 0 b VO.CO 6 uo.oo 

NURSING ASST CON TR SERV .00 2 06 ,l; 0 2 \..6 .C0 :R l ':J 0 .0 u 150.00 1 ?0.00 

NURSING ASST SUPPi_ I ES 53.18 53.1 b 53.18 .00 7 50.00 6 Si ':i .8 2 6Sib.i32 

N�_1c;5 I �n .:1.ssr CONF & MEET I NG� .00 .'.:10 2vo.v¥· ��UO.S'..: � �'8.·:;:..; 

INFO '.)FC & WORKROOM SECR SALARIES <:;,158.':1 l <;,l':Jd.":il 5,5 3'6.7 5 3,620.16 44,3 10.v U :, 5, 1':J1.0 9 3'.J, l :..1.09 

INFO OFC & WORKROOM FED WORK STUDY 2,2b6.3 2 2. 2 86.3 2 1.4 24.5 6 661.76 13. 0 L•O.u U 1i),7 13 .6 8 1o.7 1 3 .6 8 

WuRKR00M FED WORK STUDY .00 .00 7,2?0.vv 7, 25 0 .l.i 0 7,2 ?O .00 

�2��E88�TtBNJ�Nr�R¥ERV 5. 665.vu 5. 6 c 5 .00 '.:;,6 65.vU .00 6, 0 vO.v U 3 15 .00 3 15.00 

b0.8 7 bO.c 7 b0.8 7 l,6 vO.vU 1,51-:i.13 l.'.:l 1 �.l 3 



Total Prev. Mo. Account Expenditures To Date To Date This Mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

INFO OFC SUPPLIES 143.2 (J 143.2 0 56.9 1 b6.29 l, 4 5 0 .i.; (J l,3 v6.8U l,3u6.80 INSTTTU COMM SUPPLIES .00 .00 3 uo.ou 3 uo.o 0 3 U0.00 WORKROOM SUPPLIES 3 c3 .v g 0 3b3.09 � 254.7 4 0 1 23.3 '.:;; CR 1,0 00.v U 1. 3 b 3 .(.. 9 1. 3 6 3.U9 PUB INFO AD MIN SALARIES 7,4 7 0.65 7,4 7 O.o 5 4.4 b2 .3 g 2, c,, c 8.2 6 ::'.i'.J, o S9.v0 PUB INFO SECR SALARIES l:J5.02 155 .02 
�c. 3 o !;i.3:;, 2 b.3 c;;8.35 

PUB INFO SUP PLIES 85.9 0 69.12 2, (; \., 0 .v 0 l.b 44.9b 1,6 44 .9 8 
l 4,2.00 .8 6 14.Z<oO .8 6 

PUB INFO CONF & MEETINGS 
2,906.93 1 1.35 3.9 3 06, 7:., O.u 0 72.48 9.14 72. "189.14 

ASST DEAN 
140.6 0 140.80 66 .c 0 74.80 1. 2 uo .u () l, l) s 9. 2 0 1 , 0 5 9.2 0 AR TS & soc SC I SALARY 7, 7 36 ,U5 7, 7 36.05 

PART TIME OVERLOAD 
4, 6 4 1.6 3 3,094.42 3'i.133.vU :!:':1,3 S.6.':1? :£>.i,3%.':15 

SUMMER SALARIES 
.oo .00 42, 0 vO."' u 42,0 U0.00 lj 2. 0 (; 0 .o 0 

41,4 33.oO 41,4 33:�rn 41.4 33.o 0 .00 42.U vU.\J U 566.2 0 566.2 0 
SECR SALARY 2. 9 1 2 . 7U 2. '112 .7 0 1. 7 4 7.6 2 l, 165.08 13, 9 t. l .u 0 11. () b 8.3 (,) 11, () b 8.3 0 

FED WORK STUDY l. 1<...2 .15 1, 1\.12.15 7 c 7 .25 3 14 .9 0 t.. l 4 7 .vu 7 , 0 4 4.b5 7,044.85 
SUPPL I ES 1 26.UU 1 26 .00 73.6 2 52 .3 8 1. 3 uu.u I.I 1. 1 74 .oo 1.174 .co 
CONF &: MEETINGS 13.00 13.00 13 .0 0 .oo 2.CvO.'.Jv 1. � b 7 .00 1. 9 b 7 .o 0 

ASST DEAN BUS & TECH SALARY t,, 3 '> l .b 5 c.3 n.o5 5. 0 34.� '-J· 3. 3 ? 6.b 6 4u,28· . .).V(; =� l. b 88.3 5 31,o 85.35 

PART TIME OVERLOAD .00 .00 l us. 0 vu.vu l U'.:>, 0 U0.0 0 l ()5, 0 00.00 

SUMMER SALARIES 43, 5 o3 .2 b 43.5 6 3.2 6 4 3.5 t. 3.2 6 .oo 4 2, v 00 .v I.) 1.5 b 3 .2 6 Q! 1,563.2 6 CR 

SECR SALAR IE S  3 ,  3 o'.l . v  () 3. 3 b5 .00 2, 0 1 9.V (; 1.3 46.00 1 b, l ?2 .u u 12. 7 b 7 .o (; 1.2. 7 b 7 .0 0 

FED WuRK STUDY 2,120.82 2. 1 20 .cl 2 1 ,4 64.3 b 656 .4 4 l 5, '17�.v0 13. C'J j :3.1 b LS,b5 8.18 

SUPPLIE S 150.3 4 150.3 4 S3.5 9 56.7 5 1. 2 u0.v0 l, () 4 9.66 1, 0 49.6 6 

CCNF & M EETING EXPENSE 151.6 9 151.6 9 15 i.6 g . 00 3, 0 uO .v v 2.b 48.3 1 2,b 4 8.31 

ASST DEAN COMM & EX TEN SERV SALARY 7,4 o4.b u 7,464.60 4,4 7 3.7 6 2. ':lb5.84 3:.'.o30.�U t-t. . .3 65.4 0 :t t,.3 b5 .4 0 

INSTR SALARti::S 11, 7 ::, 9.S <.i 1 1. 7 ::.-1.5 0 l � u u3 .vu 2 6 3 .5 () s� v u, 0 v 0 .v u bt:.,260.50 Sb.260.5 0 

cooRD I NAT ORS SALARIES 1,3 20.uo 1.3 20.00 1.3 20.uu .00 7,5 uO.LU b. lb 0 .0 li 6.1bo.o0 

SECR SALARIES 2.'.:l 26.25 2.5£6.25 1.5 15.7 5 1.0 10. 50 12. l Lb.VU 'i,5 �9.75 9,5 'J 9.7 5 

FED WORK STUDY 10.05 10.05 10 .\J 5 .00 l. 9 7 2 ""' u 1. '16 l.il 5 l,':161.95 

coNTR SERV .ob .00 5, 0 vi.J.U U 5, 0 (.; 0 ,\,; i.J 5. 0 \.) 0 .0 () 

SUPPL I ES 6 22.6 4 6 22 .6 4 3 b 9.04 2 53 .6 0 =J.S vO.vU 4,0 7 7 .3 6 4, 0 7 7.3 6 

CONF & MEETINGS 5 18.o u 5 13.80 39.8 0 4 7 9.00 1.. 0 uC.v u 1,4b1.2 u 1. 4b1. 2 0 

DIR HEALT H & NAT SCI SAL.II.RY 7, 1?5.vO 7. 1 55 .0 () 4. 2 93 .u 0 2,8 62 .o 0 3_4,3 44.vu :2 7, lb 9.0 0 :2 7, lo 9.00· 

PART T IME OVERLOAD .oo .00 Ye, 7 vO.v U 3t:, 7 uo.u 0 3 b. 7 u 0 .u () 

SUMMER SALARIES c. Ci 4 7 .4 1 t:..O 4 7 .4 1 c.O 4 7 .4 1 .00 11, 0 uu.u i.J 2. ':!52.5 9. 2. ':!?2.5 g 

g��Two��R�TUDY 1.3 56.7 2 1.356.72 7 U3.4 9 653.23 4, o 2u .vu 3,4 b 3 .2 b 3. 4 6 3.2 8 

.00 .00 2 uo.uu 2 \JO.OU 2 uo.oo 



Total Prev .• Mo. 
Account Expenditures To Date To Date This Mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

HEAL TH & N AT SC I SUPPL I ES 16 2 .9 2 16 2.':i 2 155.5 8 7.3 4 1. 2 oo.u (.) 1. 0 37 .08 l,.O 3 7  .08 CONF & MEETINGS 14 8.4 4 14 8.4 4 20. 0 0 1 2 8.44 1,3 00.U U l, l '.:> 1.5 6 l, 1 51.5 6 A CADEMIC SKILLS SALARIES 1,3 48.4 4 1,3 4 8.4 4 1, 3 43.4 4 '.:16,5 7 3 .u u 55, 2 24.5 6 :is. 2 24.5 6 ACADEM SKILLS CCJNTR SERV 3 uo.u 0 
AC AD EM SKILLS SUP PLIES 

3 uo.oo 3 00.0(.) 3 uo.uo 
2 42 .u 3 .00 .00 

ACADEM SKILLS CONF & MEETINGS 
242 .03 144. 76 97.2 7 7, OuO.uO 6, 7 :> 7 .9 7 6,757.9 7 

HONORS P ROGRAMCONTR SERV 
.00 .00 5 uo.oo 5 00.00 5 00.00 

HONOR S PROG SUPP L  I ES 
.00 .00 1(J0.1.i 0 l lJ0.00 1 00 .0 0 

102.4 5 1 U2 .4 5 85. 1 3  17 .3 2 
HONORS PROG CONF & MEET I N3S 

4 uO.uO 2 97.55 2 '-J7.55 
DEAN O F  INSTR ADMIN SALARIES 

.00 .00 270.00 2 I 0.00 2 7 0.00 

DEAN OF SALARIES 
9,618.15 9,6 1:3.15 5, 7 7 0.8 9 3.b 47 . 2 6  4 6, l t; 7 .u u 36,5 4 o.d5 36,5 4 S.85 

INSTR SECR 3, 7 30.6 5 3. 7 30.65 2. 2 38.3 9 1,4 92 .2 6 17,9 u7 .u o 
STUDENT TU TORS 

14.176.3 5 14, l 7 6.3 5 
185.';; 2 lb5.':12 1 34 .u () 51 .9 2 2, 0 l.O.u u l,o 14 .08 l.b 14.08 

DEAN uF INSTR FED WORK STUDY 3 U4.UU 3 04.00 2 02.6 7 1(;1.3 3 3.5 bO.vO 3,2 76.00 3, 2 76.00 
DEAN OF INSTR SUPPL I ES 163.Y 5 16 3.9 5 l 73.7 1 40.2 4 2. o vO.vu l,b 36.05 1. b 36.05 
DEAN OF INSTR CONF & ME ETINGS 59.7 6 59.7 6 ".;9.7 6 2,0uO.uu l, '-J 40.2 4 1. 940.2 4 
LRC PROF SAL ARI ES 9, l 31.\.. 0 ·�. 1 31.00 4,0S:l?:,25 5,048. 75 bb,5 12 .u 0 79,301.00 7'-J,3b 1.00 
LRC SECR SALARIES 5.6c l.o5 5,661 .8 5 3,3 9 7. 1 1 2.2 64.74 2 7, l 7 7.uu 21,515.15 21.5 15.15 

LRC FED WORK STUDY 1. 9 61.3 7 l. 961. 3 7 9 21.2 4 1. 040.13 i.L, 6 0 9.v o l O,o 4 7 .6 3 1U,b4 7.6 3 
LRC C ONTR St:RV 1. 0 38.4 7 1. 0 3 3.4 7 9 11.84 1 26.6 3 11. 2 60 .u 0 1o.2 21.5 3 l 0, 2 21.5 3 

XEROX SUPPLIES 686.55 656.85 656.65 30.2 0 2. ouo.uu 1,313.15 1, 3 13.15 
LIBRARY SUP PLIES 7.2 (;7.7 4 7,21,,7.74 7, l 7 1.2 9 36.4 5 14. 5 40.vO 7, 3 32 .2 6 7,332. 2 6  

A v SUPPL I ES 1 -·Cl <: c. 0 l LCJ.3 S h3 23.5 0 l :02.29 CR 7,6?0.UO 7,7 7 9.3 9 7,779.39 L � . ...; "' 

LIBRARY BU OKS 3,4 1 9.4 9 3.4 19.49 9 2 9.3 4 2,4':10.15 3:>, O uO.vO 3 1,5 0 0.5 1 31,5b0.5 1 

LRC C ONF & MEETINGS 68.8 5 6 8.85 68.85 1,2 i.;O.u u 1.131.15 1. 1 31.l 5 
ADM& REC ADMIN SALARIES 7.342.5 0 7,3 42.5 0 4 ,4 05.50 2.;9 37 .00 35,2 44 .u U 27.':J(.;1.5 () 2 7. 9 ul.5 o 

ADM &: REC SECR SALARIES 11,6? 1.65 11.6 51.65 G.990.99 4,660.66 5 5, 'i 28.v l.i 44, 2 7 6.35 44,276,35 

ADM & REC FED WORK STUDY 1.5 44.3 1 1,544.3 1 b 2 9.9 3 . 7 14 .3 8 11.1, � 58.uO �. 4 13 .6 g 9,4 13.6 9 

ADM & REC CON TR SERV 515.00 ? 15 .o 0 5 15 .0 0 2., 6 uO.u Q 2. 065.00 2,0b5.00 
ADM& REC SUPPLI ES 5 25.4 9 5 25 .4 g 202 .4 2 3 23;07 7, 9 \JO .u 0 7,3 7 4.5 1 7,3 7 4.51 

ADM & REC CONF · Sc MEETINGS .oo .00 1. 0 00.u U l, 0 \JO .0 0 1. (; 00 .00 

COUNSELING SALARIE S �·3,672.34 13.6 7 2.3 4 7, 2 b2 .8 0 6.4u9.54 76,669.uU 6'L,';; '16.66 b2,':i':J6.66 

COUNSELING SECR SALA R"f 2.'H2.70 2."' 12.7 0 l. 7 4 7 .b 2 1.16 5 .Ob i 3. ':Jo l .vu 11,(J td.3 0 11.0oS.30 

HEALTH SERV SUPPLIES .00 .00 3u0. \.. 0 3 00.00 3 vo.oo 

FIN Al OS ADMIN S ALARIES 7,5 5 9.6 u 7,5 :> 9.6 0 4,535 . .76 3. 023.84 36,2 b6.V 0 :lb,7 26.40 b .7 26.40 

FIN Al OS SECR SA LARIES 5. 4 b4.6 u 5,4 b4.6 0 3,290.7 6 2, l c.,;3 .8 4 2b,3 :£6.ui.J :tu,o 41.4 o 0.6 41.4 0 

H8B��t gm� ���ANs�t���E%s �·99f'JO 
<; 0':12.-:i 0 ?.4 '.;15.7 4 3,6 3 7 .16 4.), 6 46.uO 34,5 '.:;3.10 4,5 53.l 0 

. l .15 3'.7 13.15 L', 2 27 .b 9 1. 4 b 5.2 6 . i ·1,0 23 .. u U 14. l l· '1.1:15 4, l u9.o5 

STUDENT SERV FED WORK STUD Y c, 0 \J ::i.3 7 b. (; (; ci.3 7 4,2 37 .b 9 3. 7 7 0.6 8 4 ?. 1 uo .v \J � 7,C ';; 1.6 3 7,091.63 



Total Prev. Mo. A·ccount Expenditures To Date To Date This.Mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

CM�ING SALARIES .oo 
STUDENT SERV CONTR SERV 

.00 11. b 50 .u 0 11,8 50.00 11.8 50.00 

STUDENT SERV SUP PLIES 
.00 .00 1. 3 uO.v u 1. 3 00.0 0 l,3 00.00 

COMMENCEMENT 
2,048.9 4 2,048.�4 l,3 20.5 1 7 28.4 3 14, 7 i;> 0 ,\.I 0 12. 7 31.06 12. 7 31.06 

STUDENT 
3 7 0.2 9 3 70.2 9 27.36 342 .9 3 b, 0 i.10 .u 0 ?,62':1.71 5,629.71 

SERV CONF & MEETaNGS 5 50.15 5 50.1 5 
STUDENT RECRUITMENT 

460.b O  0 9.55 4,6 20.uu 4, 0 b 9.85 4, Ob 9.85 

PUB SERV SALARIES 
.00 .co 1. 5 \Jc .l..i 0 1.5 l.i0.00 1,5 oo.oo 

PUB SERV C ONTR SERV 
.00 .00 4,6 vO.uO 4,6 00.00 4, 6 00.00 

PUB SERV SUP PL I ES 
.00 .oo 5,0 U O .u O 5,00 0 .00 5,0 00.00 

SERVICE STAFF SALARIES 
.00 .00 5. 3 (J o.u u 5. 3 (i o.o 0 5,3 00.00 

69,3 12.2 4 b':l,3 12.2 4 40.5 18.6 4 2 8,7 93.6 0 3 7u, � 23.u u 3u 1,6 10.7 6 3Ul,6 10.7 6 
MAINT BOYS FED WORK STUDY 15,308.YO 15.36:J.':i0 9,0 17 .6 0 6,3 51.3 0 82,0 uo.uu 66,631.10 66,6 31 . l 0 
MA TRONS F E D  WORK STUDY 3. 2 i..7 .3 2 3, 2 IJ7 .3 2 1,5 77 .4 2 1. 629.9 0 3. 2 (., 7 .3 2 QB 3. 2 07 .3 2 CR 

MAINT CON TR SERV 2 7 0 .u 0 2 70.00 6.4 55.56 6.lc5.'.Jb CR 2 70.CO CR 2 70 .00 CR 

ELEC TRIC I TY 41. b 44 .':l 7 41,b 44.-:i 7 41,b 44.97 235,9v0.u0 194,0'.:15.03 1 94, 0'.:15.0 3 

T ELEPHON E 5, b 51.':1 6 5,b'.:l l.':16 3,3 28.8 2 2.523.14 3 ':I. b 40.v u ;)3, ':lb 8.04 33. ':18 8.04 

PRESIDENTS SALARY 1 o. 0 \.I 0 ,\.I 0 l 0,0 uo.oo 5, 0 uo.u 0 5. 0 00.00 bL. 7 ;a .u 0 52. 7 21.0 0 '.:l 2. 7 21.00 

PRES SECR SALARY 4, 2 71.4 5 4, 2 71.4 5 2. 5 62 .8 7 l.7 l. 8.5 8 2u.5 v3.u0 16,231.55 16,2 31.55 

PRES FED WORK STUDY 5 t.i7.l 3 5 ':i7 .13 3 23 .2 7 2 7 3.86 3,464.UU 2,bo6.87 2,oob.87 

PRES OFC CONTR SERV .oo .00 1. 0 uo .vu 1. 0 00 .00 1 .0 00. c o  

PRES OFC SUP PLIES 3 07 .8 8 3 07 .b 8  74.7 6 2 33.10 2.5 uo.u l.i 2.1 ':12.12 2. 1 92 .1 2 

PRES O FC CONF & M.EETlNGS 2 73.5 9 2 7 3.5 9 1 4 9.3 0 1 24.2 g 4, Cu(; .v i.i 3, 7 26.4 l 3, 7 26.4 1 

SPECIAL AFFA IRS l65.':i5 1b5 ,9 5 31.4 5 .134.50 2.,5 uo.uu 2.,3 34.05 . 2.,3 34.05 

PRES O THER EXP .oo .00 :i. b vO.v u ::>. b vO .O 0 5,6 vo.oo 

BUS oFC A DMIN SALARIES lli,61,,8.55 10,6i.,8.55 6. 3 65 .13 4, 2 43.4 2 :iv.� L. l .v o 40, 3 12.4 5 40,3 12.4 5 

BUS OFC P ROF SALARIES 3. 9 92.l 0 3,91:;2.10 2.3 95.2 6 1,5 %.84 l ':1, l o2 .u u l ?.169.90 15, 1 69.90 

BUS OFC SECR SALARIES 15,6t45 0 15,6 64.5 0 9,4 27.66 6. 2 56.6 4 7 :i. 4 23 .u u s-..1 3d.5v 59,7 35.50 

BUS oFC CONTR SERV 3,633.4 7 3,633.4 7 3, 9 60 .9 0 3 27 .4 3 CR 6, o i.iO .u U 3 ,  l co.? 3 3, 16 6.5 3 

BUS oFC SUP PLIES 7 22 .3 6 7 22.36 3 U6.9 U 4 15.46 7. (; \.J 0 .vu b, 2 7 7.b 4 6,2 7 7 .6 4 

BUS OFC C ONF & MEETINGS 2 2 9.7 7 2 29.7 7 1 16 .() 9 113 .6 8 2. 5 uo ,l) 0 2,270.23 2. 2 70.2 3 

CONSULTANT EXPENSE 5. 3 8 5.72 5, 3 65.7 2 2 41.9 4 5, 143.7 8 14. 0 I,,() .vu e,614.20 b.6 14.2 8 

LEGAL CONTRACTUAL 960.U 0 960.00 2 '.::> 0 .0 0 7 10.0 0 8.0vO.u0 7, 04(.i.() 0 7. 0 4 0 .v 0 

OTHER BOARD SUPPLIES 60.7 1 60.7 1 30.55 30.16 2,uuo.vv 1. ':I 39.2 9 l,'-:139.2 9 

BOARD CONF & MEEHNGS 3 38.2 7 3 35.2 7 33'3.27 4, 0 uo .u u 3,661.73 3,661.73 

INST ITU SECR SALARIES 3. b b 5.7 u 3. 6 0 '3.7 0 2,7li5.70 l, 10 3 .0 0 14, l ':ib .u u 10,3 \,, 7 .3 0 10.3 (., 7 .3 0 

8��t \ ��E�t9 ��8K
w8��D huoY 

7 21.U 0 7 21.00 3 2'.J .5 0 3 95.5 0 3. 6 o5.u0 2. '; b4 .00 2 .  ':ib4 .oo 

8 06.5 0 b G6.5 0 7 26.1 c 80.4 0 4,4 48.v v 3,64 1 .'.:i U  3,641.50 

ROUP MEO & LI F E  INS 96, lb l .v '.':> 96. 161.vS 413,,380.30 4 7,7 ti0.7 5 L. 9U,5 vu.u.u 191.i,3 3d.'15 194,3 ::.::>.95 



Total Prev. Mo. Account Expenditures To Date To Date This.Mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

MEDICAi RE PAYMENTS 2 28.7 4 2 23.7 4 
TUITION REIMBURSEMENT 

2 28.7 4 .00 22S.7 4 
3 42.5 l 3 42.5 l 

\;B 2 23.7 4 CR 

CURRICULUM BEVELOPMENT 
3 42.51 5, ouo.uo 4, 6 5 7.4 9 4,6 57.4 9 

UNALLOCA T ED CON TR 
.co .00 5, 0 vO.vu 5, 0 00.0 0 5. 000.00 

IN SERVICE TRAINING 
70.88 70.88 70.88 2,4 vO.vU 2,329.12 2.329.12 

4 32 .v 6 4 32 .06 
FACULTY ASSN SUP PLIES 

73 .8 (; 3 58.26 5, 0 uo.v v 4,567 .'44 4,5 b 7 .<CJ 4 

POSTAGE 
.60 .60 .60 .00 2 uo.uo l 99.4 0 199.4 0 

PUBL I CAT I 0 NS 
9 73 .99 y 7 3 .9 9 .885.6 7 63.32 4u.o "O.vv 3Y,0 26.U l 39,026 .0 l 

& DUES 3. 2 32.15 3, 2 32.15 
ADVERTISING 

3,232. 1 5 .co 6. ':l '.:10.UU :,, 7 17 .3 5 3. 7 17 .d5 

RECRUITMEN T 
.00 .oo 7 uo.o 0 7 00.00 7 00.00 

3 30.4 l 3 30.4 l 16.3 7 3 1 4.04 6,000.UU 5.669.59 5.6 6 9.5 9 
GENERAL INSURANCE g 4 9.00 g 49.0 0 949.00 2 7,5 uo.0 o 26.5:;; l.00 26,5 51.C 0 
EQUIPMENT 61, 1 41.7 4 61, 141.7 4 l :J,6;:;,5.7 (, <> 8 1. 0 2 7 .5 0 1 45, 9 4 7,v () 84, b C5.2 6 84,o J..;5.26 

AFFIRM ACT I ON CONTR SERV .oo .00 3 oo.u 0 3 uo.oo 3 00.00 

AFFIRM ACT I ON SUPPL I ES .co .00 l 1.10.uu l 00.00 l 00.00 

AFFIRM ACTION CONF &: MEETINGS .00 .00 3 uo.uo 3 uo.oo 3 00.00 

INST ITU RES CON TR SERV .00 .00 5 (;O .l.i 0 5 00.0 0 5 00.00 

INST ITU RES SUPPLI ES .oo .00 5 (;0 .u () 5 u'J.O 0 5 uo.oo 

DATA PROC SALARIES 13. g 10.2 5 13. 910.25 c,346.15 5,564.1 0 60, 7 o 9.v o - '.;>2,o'.:d.75 52,b'.::>3;75 

'DATA PROC SECR SALARIES 5. l u2 .o 2 5, l l.;2 .c 2 3, 1 63 .6 2 1,939.20 :.:5. 3 v 9.u u L.0,2L-o.li:l 20,2 Ub.l 8 

DATA PROC FED WORK S TUDY 6 97 .b 2 6 ';7.62 4 32.98 2 64.6 4 6.3 o5 .vu 5, b 0 7 .�� 8 5,66 7.3 8 

DATA PROC CON TR SERV-ADMIN 41. 3 b4.4 0 41. 3 0 4.4 0 4U, 1 53.4 0 1.2 31.C 0 143. 7 v0.1.1 u lu2.3 l5.60 1u2,3 15.6 o 

DATA PROC CONTR SERV-EDUC l,055.45 1.0'..IS.4? l,O:d.45 l".5. 0 u0.v0 ll,941.55 11. 941.5 5 

DATA PRGC SUPPLIES ADMIN 6 21.3 7 6 21.3 7 6 5 9.8 7 33.5 0 CR 1 006 v 0 .v (i 15. 9 7 i:..6 3 15 . ... 7 3.6 3 

DATA PROC SUP PL I ES EDUC 1 l:b.C, c 0 1 26.bb - •. 1 26.c o CR 16,0 V 0 .v U 16. 1 26.o e 16.126.88 

DATA PROC CONF &: ME ET I NGS 29.25 29.25 29.25 .co 7,5 uO.vU 7,4 70.75 7,47;;).75 

DATA PROC EQUIP RENTAL 1. g 16 .v 0 1. 9 16 .00 l, 3 2 9.0 0 5 b 7 .00 1. "'j 16 .o () r� 1. ':I 16 .c 0 CR ;:!.,:.! 

PLANNING & DEVEL ADMIN SAL AR I ES 7.47b.35 7.4 7 3.3 5 4 , 40 7.v 1 2. 9 91.3 4 3'.:J. o �6.vV :.:c.4 17 .6 5 2t.4 17 .o 5 

PLANNING & DEVEL S ECR SALARIES 7 36.7 4 7 36.7 4 4 95 .• U 4 241.70 .l 3. l v 9.vu 12. 3 72.2 6 12. 3 72.2 6 

PL &: OE VC: L coNTR SERV .00 .00 3 uO. v O 3 00.0 0 3 vo.oo 

PL &: OEVt..L SUPPL I ES 112.7 l'J 112.7 9 4 0 .2 (i 72.5 9 1,3 uo .vu 1, 1(,)7.21 1.107 .2 1 

PL & DEVEL CONF & ME ETINGS t5.9 u o5.9C '.:i0.90 35 .Ci 0 1,7 00.vU l,614.10 1,611.i.10 

TUITION CHARGE BACK 2, 3 l 0 .4 l 2, 3 lo .4 l 1.5 62 .81 7 ? 3.6 0 L '.::>, 0 vO ·" u . 22.603.? 9 2 2, 6 b 3.5 9 

CONTINGENCIES .00 .00 7'.:;. 0 vo.v v 7S, Q vO.uO 7'.::>,0UO.UO 

o '.::> -...53 O.:J 1 * 
'..>,L£b,.,q4.vu 4�, <./fo'4. 65�.5.30.':· l * * 

442,139.39 * 
. .  .,,o '· -· � 

417 ,391.12 4, 3 6'1,4""3.49 * 



BUILDING Flt!ND 

Total Pr.ev. Mo. 
Account Expenditures To Date To Date This Mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

MAINT CONTR SERV c,5 ::. Sl.6 o 8,5 59.68 1.233 .1 6 7,3 26.5 2 45 ,o 40.uu j7,2o0.32 37,2b0.32 
MA'.l1NT & BLDG SUP PLIES 3, 0 16.b 8 3,o 16.6c 1 ,4 11.8 2 1,6 U4 .86 51. 0 uo.u 0 4 7, ':1c3.32 4 7, 9b3.3 2 
MAINT CONF & MEETINGS 26.23 26.2 3 S.40 17.8 3 2,5 uo.uu 2,4 73.7 7 2,4 73.77 
GAS 1C,,l 46.b5 16, l 46.d5 Si,9U3.82 6.2 43.03 1 1 ':I, 9 u 0 .u (j l u3, 7 ?3.l 5 l U3, 7 5 3.15 
ELEC1.RICITY 21,6 36.vS 21,636.05 21.636 • .,5 .00 £ l, b �b.OS � 2 1. b 36 ,o 5 CR 
RENTAL CHAR GES .00 .00 1. 0 uo.uu l. 0 00.00 l. 0 00.0 0 

CONT I NG ENC I ES .00 .00 25. OvO.uO 25, ouo.oo 25, Ov0.00 

4':1,3 bS.4 9 * 

4':1,3 Ci5.4 9 * 2 4'.:>, 2 40 .vu * 

34, l '13.2 '.:> * 195 ,b'.:>4.5 l * 

15 , l 92 .2 4 * l 95,o'.:14.5 1 * 

SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND 

SITE IMPROVEMENT .00 .00 l U U, (j V 0 .U U 1 uu. o vo.0 u l () 0, () u 0 .0 0 

BLDG IMPROVEMENTS .co .00 l uu.o uo.u u l () o. 0 u 0 .0 0 lUO,OLi0.00 

ENERGY MANAGEMENT GRANT 4,3 b2. 65 4, 3 b2.65 4,3 b2.65 4, 3 0 2 .6 5 \;.3 ii,3 02.::is CR 

HIGH TECH DATA PROC GRANT 6,b 16.'1 u o,b 16,HJ 6,blb.90 .co (),016.-;10 !;B 6,c 16:� Ci CR 

INSTR E �fPMENT .00 .00 5U,0 uO.vu 50,0 i.i0.00 5 0,G U 0.00 

SERVI CE EQUIPMEN T .00 .00 5 , 0 u o.o i) 5, 0 uo.oo 5, ouo.oo 

OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY .co .co 5, 0 uo.v i) s. ouo.uo s. o uo.::• o 

11. l � 9.5 5 * ll.l '-J9.55 * b,b 16.'30 * 4,3b 2 .b 5 * 

:£ 60,0 vO .Gu * 2 4 e ,bv 0.4 5 ·X· 

24c.bv0.45 * 

WORKING CASH FUND 

MISC EXPENSE .00 .00 1. ouo.u u 1. o vo.oo l, QUO.GO 

.00 .00 .00 ·X- .co •X- 1,000.'..JO -1(· 1. 0 uo.oo * 1,000.00 * 
'k ·X-



INSURANCE FUND 

Total Prev. Mo. 
Account Expenditures To Date To Date This Mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

WORKERS COMP l L, 9.b 2 0 1v9.82 CB 48.5 9 1s3.41 CR LI:., 0 v 0 ,i.; 0 :<:e.l l.i9.o2 2 8,1 v9.82 
UNEMPLOYMENT COMP 30.':i 7 0 .30.9 7 l;il 197 .4 (; 2 2 3 . 3 7 CR 1 7, 0 U 0 .v U l 7,0 30.':17 l 7,030.97 
TORT LIABILITY INSURANCE l v, 133.uu 1 (J, l 33 .o 0 l O, l 33.00 25, 0 vO.v U 14, 0 6 7 .u u 14, b 6 7 .00 

';, 9 92 .2 1 * 9. 9 92.21 * 245.99 * 9,7 46.22 * 70, 0 vC.vO * ou, 0 l, 7 .
-

i Y * 60,0L-7.79 * 

AUDIT FUND 

AUDIT COSTS s '-3 .\, (J 0 5 23 .0 (J GB 523.00 CR 2 L, 0 v 0 .U U 2:2.5 23.00 22,5 23 .00 

523.0(J CR 5 23 .0 c CR .00 ·» s 23 .c 0 CR 2 2, 0 U 0 ,JU * 22,5 23.00 * 22,5 23.00 * 

----
-

-----------
--

-
-- �-

-----
--

------
-

-------
-

-----
-

-
-

-------
---

-
-

---------------
--------------------- ------------------------�-----------

-------------------

REVENUE REPORT 

ED UCATION FUND 

Account 

1986 TAXES 

1985 T1-1XC:S 
IN LIEU CF TAXES 

CHARGE81-1CK REVENUE 
STATE APPORTIONMENT 
STATC: ElUALIZATION GRANT 
REG voe ED REIMB 

voe ED C:QUIP REIMB 
CuRP PERS P ROP TAX REPL 
ST ATE wG RK STUDY 
FED WORK STUDY 
OTHER FC:D SOURCES 
SUMMER T':. IT I ON 
FALL TUITION 
SPRING Tl' I TI ON 
GRADUATION FEES 
TRANSCRIPT FEES 

LABORATCRY FEES 

Total 
Receipts 

46.l.5 
� c5 .v 4 .  

:::0 S4, l-.. '1.2 :::> 
41,3U6.':14 

l ':;) G .0 V 
LO.vu 

To Date 

0 :::0 J, 4 '> ·�.11 

o 46.CS 
o �o5.C4 

.00 
o'::>4.l v;i.2'.J 

41,34.6.':14 

.00 

.00 
o 1 . ...:.5 3U.) () 

.00 
;OO 
.00 
.co 

o l'.JO.C(J 
o GQ.(Jv 

.00 

Prev. Mo. 
To Date 

\;j :i:: b. l 36 ·" 1 
CE 46 .v 5 
�� � C,5 .v 4 

41,3 v6:.j4 

This Mo. 

lc.i,63j,l2 
0 .00 
0 .00 

.co 
.:_; :;,t..t, l � �-L ') 

.00 

.00 

.0 0 
l ':i, 5 36 5 0 

.co 
.00 
.00 
.c c  

l5V.C:O 
'. _.... ''· r. 

vu .� ....... 

.00 

Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

857,500.00cr 857,500.00cr. 857,500.00cr 
U< 5 7, 5 v '-' ..... 0 � £ L, 0 (, 0 .c 'ii ;;H c 2 !., U v 0 .8 g CR 

46.05 46.05 
':i,Oi.-0 . .... 1. 0 c.C 14.76 � c.O 14.96 CR 

i, .:; c <:..:;; ; v .v u l,O o t., :> I Ci .v (J it<:� o t •• j 7 0 .v (J CR 

cR 354,lu9.25 3'.:l4,UJ9.25 

5..:'.,'.:l-..iJ.;,U o9S.o\..b.':1'< � 93.cv6;-;14 CR 
l u, j v (I.·..; U 0 l 6. j \., 0 .0 Ci � 1 6. '.) 0 0 .0 0 CR 

,,l 4 i, c. \:. '-;7 . ....... U ¢ 1 i, 2 '-; 0 ,,) :i CP 11. 2 lJ () .t- :• CR 
1.vu o l.C 0 ;;..:: 1.0 0 CR 

.), v L 0 . ...... 'v 

j_ LU,\,) \..J.v U 

'_; L ;i,o � 0.v\.i 
j v "i, b '.:; 0 .v v 
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:_;R 5 vU , ....,. l..I 

<} j 1. l L: l .�' u 

o :S, L VJ.v U 
6 £0. 0 vj.;, u 
6 :<. -;, 0 j 0 .v (J 
6 u "/, b J 0 .(J Ci 
0 2. 3 j() .00 
o '<4C.�0 

� l :, l. l � l .5 (.; 
� 3,0VD.· ... .-U 
1:..:i L b, li v C . _. 0 
,J;. L "J, c .. j C .vu 

� v-/.bjJ.VO 
0 2. 3 :, c ·'-' () 
1;3 4 ,, 0 .co 

CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 

.�R 

� l. o \.I Ci .'v U 0 3 i. b Li 0 .v U � 3 1, h v 0 ,\.J () CR 



Educ. Fund contd. 

Accourntr 

P UB SERV INCOME 

I NTE:REST ON INVESTMENTS 

Total 
Receipts 

NON GOVE RNMENTAL GIFTS. & GRANTS ""."FOUNDATION 

BOOKSTORE&: LAND LAB CONTRIB b3,741 .:.i:4 

SALE OF SURPL US PROE'ER TY l3,5t.>2.J. 3 

OTHER REVENUE 2 5 ::i.':15 
OTHER REV- COMPUTER 630.vu 

OTHER REV-SALARIES 320.4li 

RESTRI C TE D  FUND INCOME 

To Date 

.00 

.00 

.00 

<> 0 3, 7 4 1.2 4 

<>13,5b2,�0 
<> 253.';5 

<> 6 30.UO 

<> 3 20.4 (.; 

.00 

6U4,lo'>.uC CR 

Prev. Mo. 
To Date This Mo. 

.00 

.00 

.00 

� b3. 7 41.2 4 

�!l 1 3, 5 b 2 .1 3 

� 2 Sd,C;S 

g3 b 30 .c 0 

� 3 20 . 4 0 
.00 

Budget Un.expended Unencumbered 

14,-.; v 0 '" 0 <> 14, '1 v 0 .0 0 g3 14, ':i 00.00 CR 
4U.O l-0 . ..,u <> 4 o. 0 i.J 0 .u u t;B 40,.C 00,C; 0 CR 

13, 4 \, () ·" v o 13. 4 00.;;o QE 1 3, 4 i.J0.00 CR 

CR 6 ..:i, 7 4 1 ""' (.; 0 .24 .24 
CR i 3, ') b 2 • .., V <> .13 .13 
CR 3 o, v v 0 '"' U <> 3 '.:>, 7 4 l .\,) 5 l;B 3'.5. 7 41.05 CR 

CR 630.00 6 30.00 

CR 3 20.4 0 3 20.4 0 

3 v, v vU.v V <> 3 (), u li 0 .i.J (i !;B 30. 0 uo.co CR 

4,932.,821.()(l 1,,,:-< 

6v4.lc-:i.c.·o ci27.4':i0.47 * 4,328,631.12 c� 

BUILDING FUND 

1985 TAXES 
1986 TAXES 
IN LI E U  OF TAXES 

CORP PERS PROP TAX REPL 
INTERES T ON INVEST MENTS 
c,THER R EVENU E 

SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND 

"· 3 4 7 .) b <> 

5.6 4 <> 

1 (.),7 32.j b <> 

2 1 :J ,\, li <> 

L 1.2 �::;.:; c ·�r< 

4, 3 4 7.S b 0 15.b':i0.91 

.00 
5.6 4 �B 5.6 4 

lb, 7 32.3" � ::>, () 11.2 'j 
.00 

2 10.C U � 

7 3 1, b c 0 .3 ') C<l 

:<:0,0 35.4 7 Ci v :1, .J 'v li .·.,,1 "" 
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<> 11. 7 Ll .l 1 CR l C. l 1 1  ·'-' \,.· 

.00 1 (.,0 '"' (., 
2 10.CO CR i., \.. vu.v v 
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5.6 4 5.64 
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<> 1. 7 ':10 .Cu �g i. 7 �c .co 
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CR 

�R 
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CR 
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!3 l.S:c3.l0 o S,':iL3.:o7 
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BOND AND INTEREST #1 

Account 

INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 

WORKING CASH FUND 

INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 

INSURANCE FUND 

1985 TAXES 

1966 TAXES
IN LI EU OF TAXES 
INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 

AUDIT FUND 

1985 TAXES 
1986 TAXES 
IN LI EU OF T AXES 
INTEREST ON IN VESTMENTS 

Total 

Receipts. 

1,6 42.7 5 

1,6 42 .7 5 

L.6.4 L.O.Yl 

:£ 6. 4 i:0.3 7 

4, 5 4 9.4 1 

1.6 4 

7 43.6 4 

3,b 04.13 

4 4 'S.i7 

.'.:>b 
l 5.4 b 

s 34 .b 3 

Prev. Mo. 

To Date To Date 

<> 1.6 42.7 5 � 53.6 b 

CR 1,6 4 2.7 5 CR 53.6 8 

<> i: 6, 4 i: () .3 7 � L3. Uc2 ""=' b 
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4,5 49.4 1 14, l 23.2 7 
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.00 
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1.6 4 CR 1.64 1.6 4 
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